
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

All Hospitals

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 62,008 5.94 5.94

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 54,365 5.21 11.15

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 39,257 3.76 14.92

4 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 31,711 3.04 17.96

5 885 PSYCHOSES 29,439 2.82 20.78

6 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

27,626 2.65 23.43

7 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 26,034 2.50 25.92

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 16,113 1.54 27.47

9 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 15,120 1.45 28.92

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 13,885 1.33 30.25

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 12,488 1.20 31.44

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 12,443 1.19 32.64

13 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 10,800 1.04 33.67

14 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 10,124 0.97 34.64

15 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 9,698 0.93 35.57

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 9,514 0.91 36.48

17 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 9,168 0.88 37.36

18 638 DIABETES W CC 8,878 0.85 38.21

19 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 8,689 0.83 39.05

20 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 8,679 0.83 39.88

21 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 8,594 0.82 40.70

22 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 8,303 0.80 41.50

23 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 7,947 0.76 42.26

24 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 7,933 0.76 43.02

25 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 7,745 0.74 43.76

26 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 7,730 0.74 44.50

27 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 7,504 0.72 45.22

28 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 6,377 0.61 45.84

29 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 6,354 0.61 46.44

30 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 6,187 0.59 47.04

31 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 6,060 0.58 47.62

32 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 6,042 0.58 48.20

33 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 5,953 0.57 48.77

34 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 5,819 0.56 49.33

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 5,700 0.55 49.87



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

AdventHealth Hendersonville

Henderson County               Hendersonville, NC               H0019 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 419 10.10 10.10

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 342 8.24 18.34

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 322 7.76 26.10

4 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 308 7.42 33.53

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 264 6.36 39.89

6 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

184 4.43 44.32

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 100 2.41 46.73

8 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 85 2.05 48.78

9 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 68 1.64 50.42

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 57 1.37 51.80

11 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 56 1.35 53.15

12 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 53 1.28 54.42

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 49 1.18 55.60

14 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 47 1.13 56.74

15 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 45 1.08 57.82

16 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 42 1.01 58.83

17 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 41 0.99 59.82

18 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 36 0.87 60.69

19 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 36 0.87 61.56

20 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 35 0.84 62.40

21 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 35 0.84 63.24

22 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 34 0.82 64.06

23 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 32 0.77 64.83

24 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 31 0.75 65.58

25 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 30 0.72 66.31

26 743 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 30 0.72 67.03

27 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

27 0.65 67.68

28 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 26 0.63 68.31

29 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 26 0.63 68.93

30 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 26 0.63 69.56

31 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 25 0.60 70.16

32 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W CC 22 0.53 70.69

33 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 21 0.51 71.20

34 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 20 0.48 71.68

35 638 DIABETES W CC 20 0.48 72.16



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Alamance Regional Medical Center

Alamance County               Burlington, NC               H0272 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 805 6.44 6.44

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 805 6.44 12.88

3 885 PSYCHOSES 771 6.17 19.05

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 521 4.17 23.22

5 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

450 3.60 26.82

6 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 441 3.53 30.35

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 329 2.63 32.98

8 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 306 2.45 35.43

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 296 2.37 37.80

10 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 252 2.02 39.81

11 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 211 1.69 41.50

12 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 178 1.42 42.93

13 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 165 1.32 44.25

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 162 1.30 45.54

15 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 158 1.26 46.81

16 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 143 1.14 47.95

17 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 124 0.99 48.94

18 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 122 0.98 49.92

19 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 107 0.86 50.78

20 638 DIABETES W CC 106 0.85 51.62

21 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 105 0.84 52.46

22 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 99 0.79 53.26

23 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 96 0.77 54.02

24 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 94 0.75 54.78

25 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 90 0.72 55.50

26 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 85 0.68 56.18

27 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 85 0.68 56.86

28 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 83 0.66 57.52

29 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 82 0.66 58.18

30 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 81 0.65 58.83

31 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 77 0.62 59.44

32 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 77 0.62 60.06

33 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 71 0.57 60.63

34 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 69 0.55 61.18

35 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 68 0.54 61.72



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Alleghany Memorial Hospital

Alleghany County               Sparta, NC               H0108 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 15 9.74 9.74

2 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 12 7.79 17.53

3 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 7 4.55 22.08

4 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 7 4.55 26.62

5 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 7 4.55 31.17

6 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 7 4.55 35.71

7 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 6 3.90 39.61

8 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 5 3.25 42.86

9 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 5 3.25 46.10

10 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 4 2.60 48.70

11 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 4 2.60 51.30

12 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 3 1.95 53.25

13 179 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W/O CC/MCC 3 1.95 55.19

14 558 TENDONITIS, MYOSITIS & BURSITIS W/O MCC 3 1.95 57.14

15 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 3 1.95 59.09

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 2 1.30 60.39

17 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 2 1.30 61.69

18 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 2 1.30 62.99

19 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 2 1.30 64.29

20 373 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W/O CC/MCC 2 1.30 65.58

21 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 2 1.30 66.88

22 554 BONE DISEASES & ARTHROPATHIES W/O MCC 2 1.30 68.18

23 562 FX, SPRN, STRN & DISL EXCEPT FEMUR, HIP, PELVIS & THIGH W MCC 2 1.30 69.48

24 563 FX, SPRN, STRN & DISL EXCEPT FEMUR, HIP, PELVIS & THIGH W/O MCC 2 1.30 70.78

25 637 DIABETES W MCC 2 1.30 72.08

26 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 2 1.30 73.38

27 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 2 1.30 74.68

28 684 RENAL FAILURE W/O CC/MCC 2 1.30 75.97

29 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 1 0.65 76.62

30 074 CRANIAL & PERIPHERAL NERVE DISORDERS W/O MCC 1 0.65 77.27

31 083 TRAUMATIC STUPOR & COMA, COMA >1 HR W CC 1 0.65 77.92

32 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 1 0.65 78.57

33 175 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W MCC OR ACUTE COR PULMONALE 1 0.65 79.22

34 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 1 0.65 79.87

35 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 1 0.65 80.52



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Angel Medical Center

Macon County               Franklin, NC               H0034 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 81 6.15 6.15

2 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 68 5.16 11.31

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 57 4.32 15.63

4 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 51 3.87 19.50

5 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 45 3.41 22.91

6 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 43 3.26 26.18

7 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 43 3.26 29.44

8 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 39 2.96 32.40

9 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 39 2.96 35.36

10 638 DIABETES W CC 38 2.88 38.24

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 33 2.50 40.74

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 31 2.35 43.10

13 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 30 2.28 45.37

14 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 28 2.12 47.50

15 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 28 2.12 49.62

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 27 2.05 51.67

17 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 22 1.67 53.34

18 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 21 1.59 54.93

19 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 19 1.44 56.37

20 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 18 1.37 57.74

21 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 18 1.37 59.10

22 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 17 1.29 60.39

23 945 REHABILITATION W CC/MCC 17 1.29 61.68

24 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 15 1.14 62.82

25 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 13 0.99 63.81

26 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 13 0.99 64.80

27 372 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W CC 12 0.91 65.71

28 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 12 0.91 66.62

29 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 12 0.91 67.53

30 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 11 0.83 68.36

31 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 11 0.83 69.20

32 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 9 0.68 69.88

33 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 8 0.61 70.49

34 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 8 0.61 71.09

35 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 8 0.61 71.70



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Annie Penn Hospital

Rockingham County               Reidsville, NC               H0023 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 257 9.18 9.18

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 225 8.04 17.21

3 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 151 5.39 22.61

4 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 94 3.36 25.96

5 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 78 2.79 28.75

6 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 77 2.75 31.50

7 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 70 2.50 34.00

8 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 59 2.11 36.11

9 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 58 2.07 38.18

10 638 DIABETES W CC 56 2.00 40.18

11 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 49 1.75 41.93

12 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 49 1.75 43.68

13 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 49 1.75 45.43

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 49 1.75 47.18

15 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 41 1.46 48.64

16 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 40 1.43 50.07

17 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 40 1.43 51.50

18 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 34 1.21 52.71

19 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 33 1.18 53.89

20 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 33 1.18 55.07

21 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 32 1.14 56.21

22 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 31 1.11 57.32

23 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 30 1.07 58.39

24 637 DIABETES W MCC 27 0.96 59.36

25 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 27 0.96 60.32

26 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 26 0.93 61.25

27 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 25 0.89 62.14

28 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 25 0.89 63.04

29 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 24 0.86 63.89

30 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

24 0.86 64.75

31 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 23 0.82 65.57

32 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 23 0.82 66.39

33 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 21 0.75 67.14

34 743 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 20 0.71 67.86

35 070 NONSPECIFIC CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS W MCC 18 0.64 68.50



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Ashe Memorial Hospital, Inc.

Ashe County               Jefferson, NC               H0099 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 58 5.49 5.49

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 54 5.11 10.60

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 50 4.73 15.33

4 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 45 4.26 19.58

5 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 39 3.69 23.27

6 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 31 2.93 26.21

7 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 27 2.55 28.76

8 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 25 2.37 31.13

9 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 21 1.99 33.11

10 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 21 1.99 35.10

11 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 18 1.70 36.80

12 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 18 1.70 38.51

13 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 18 1.70 40.21

14 947 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W MCC 18 1.70 41.91

15 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 17 1.61 43.52

16 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 17 1.61 45.13

17 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 14 1.32 46.45

18 948 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W/O MCC 14 1.32 47.78

19 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 11 1.04 48.82

20 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 11 1.04 49.86

21 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 11 1.04 50.90

22 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 10 0.95 51.84

23 204 RESPIRATORY SIGNS & SYMPTOMS 10 0.95 52.79

24 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 10 0.95 53.74

25 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS W/O MCC 10 0.95 54.68

26 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 10 0.95 55.63

27 418 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY W/O C.D.E. W CC 9 0.85 56.48

28 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 9 0.85 57.33

29 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 9 0.85 58.18

30 069 TRANSIENT ISCHEMIA W/O THROMBOLYTIC 8 0.76 58.94

31 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 8 0.76 59.70

32 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 8 0.76 60.45

33 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 8 0.76 61.21

34 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 7 0.66 61.87

35 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 7 0.66 62.54



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Anson

Anson County               Wadesboro, NC               H0082 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 28 6.90 6.90

2 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 27 6.65 13.55

3 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 25 6.16 19.70

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 24 5.91 25.62

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 21 5.17 30.79

6 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 19 4.68 35.47

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 16 3.94 39.41

8 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 14 3.45 42.86

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 13 3.20 46.06

10 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 13 3.20 49.26

11 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 12 2.96 52.22

12 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 12 2.96 55.17

13 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 12 2.96 58.13

14 638 DIABETES W CC 12 2.96 61.08

15 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 11 2.71 63.79

16 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 10 2.46 66.26

17 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 8 1.97 68.23

18 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 6 1.48 69.70

19 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 6 1.48 71.18

20 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 5 1.23 72.41

21 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 5 1.23 73.65

22 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 5 1.23 74.88

23 293 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W/O CC/MCC 5 1.23 76.11

24 684 RENAL FAILURE W/O CC/MCC 5 1.23 77.34

25 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 4 0.99 78.33

26 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 4 0.99 79.31

27 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 4 0.99 80.30

28 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 3 0.74 81.03

29 312 SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE 3 0.74 81.77

30 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 3 0.74 82.51

31 071 NONSPECIFIC CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS W CC 2 0.49 83.00

32 074 CRANIAL & PERIPHERAL NERVE DISORDERS W/O MCC 2 0.49 83.50

33 282 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W/O CC/MCC 2 0.49 83.99

34 289 ACUTE & SUBACUTE ENDOCARDITIS W CC 2 0.49 84.48

35 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 2 0.49 84.98



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Cabarrus

Cabarrus County               Concord, NC               H0031 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,613 6.46 6.46

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,280 5.13 11.59

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 744 2.98 14.57

4 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 698 2.80 17.36

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 546 2.19 19.55

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 529 2.12 21.67

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 499 2.00 23.67

8 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 408 1.63 25.30

9 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

398 1.59 26.90

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 366 1.47 28.36

11 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 318 1.27 29.64

12 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 306 1.23 30.86

13 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 300 1.20 32.06

14 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 300 1.20 33.27

15 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 287 1.15 34.41

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 272 1.09 35.50

17 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 268 1.07 36.58

18 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 263 1.05 37.63

19 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 263 1.05 38.68

20 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 249 1.00 39.68

21 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 235 0.94 40.62

22 638 DIABETES W CC 235 0.94 41.56

23 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 219 0.88 42.44

24 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 204 0.82 43.26

25 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 194 0.78 44.04

26 286 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W MCC 179 0.72 44.75

27 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 168 0.67 45.43

28 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 165 0.66 46.09

29 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

163 0.65 46.74

30 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 161 0.64 47.38

31 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS W/O MCC 158 0.63 48.02

32 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 153 0.61 48.63

33 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 147 0.59 49.22

34 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 146 0.58 49.80

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 143 0.57 50.38



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Cleveland

Cleveland County               Shelby, NC               H0024 License Number
Atrium Health Cleveland shares Atrium Health Kings Mountain License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 751 7.06 7.06

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 739 6.95 14.01

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 447 4.20 18.21

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 439 4.13 22.34

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 418 3.93 26.27

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 263 2.47 28.74

7 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

203 1.91 30.65

8 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 176 1.65 32.30

9 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 174 1.64 33.94

10 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 172 1.62 35.56

11 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 163 1.53 37.09

12 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 144 1.35 38.44

13 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 141 1.33 39.77

14 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 133 1.25 41.02

15 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 128 1.20 42.22

16 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 128 1.20 43.42

17 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 123 1.16 44.58

18 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 122 1.15 45.73

19 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 113 1.06 46.79

20 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 111 1.04 47.83

21 638 DIABETES W CC 108 1.02 48.85

22 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 100 0.94 49.79

23 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 100 0.94 50.73

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 99 0.93 51.66

25 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 93 0.87 52.53

26 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 91 0.86 53.39

27 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 87 0.82 54.21

28 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 86 0.81 55.02

29 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 85 0.80 55.81

30 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 84 0.79 56.60

31 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 84 0.79 57.39

32 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 81 0.76 58.16

33 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 73 0.69 58.84

34 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 72 0.68 59.52

35 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 70 0.66 60.18



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Kings Mountain

Cleveland County               Kings Mountain, NC               H0024 License Number
Atrium Health Cleveland shares Atrium Health Kings Mountain License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 852 47.15 47.15

2 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 125 6.92 54.07

3 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 58 3.21 57.28

4 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 56 3.10 60.38

5 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 36 1.99 62.37

6 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 34 1.88 64.25

7 880 ACUTE ADJUSTMENT REACTION & PSYCHOSOCIAL DYSFUNCTION 32 1.77 66.02

8 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 31 1.72 67.74

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 28 1.55 69.29

10 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 27 1.49 70.78

11 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 24 1.33 72.11

12 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 20 1.11 73.22

13 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 20 1.11 74.32

14 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 19 1.05 75.37

15 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 18 1.00 76.37

16 638 DIABETES W CC 17 0.94 77.31

17 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 15 0.83 78.14

18 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 14 0.77 78.92

19 883 DISORDERS OF PERSONALITY & IMPULSE CONTROL 13 0.72 79.63

20 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 12 0.66 80.30

21 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 12 0.66 80.96

22 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 11 0.61 81.57

23 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 11 0.61 82.18

24 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 11 0.61 82.79

25 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 10 0.55 83.34

26 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 10 0.55 83.90

27 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 9 0.50 84.39

28 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 9 0.50 84.89

29 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 9 0.50 85.39

30 882 NEUROSES EXCEPT DEPRESSIVE 9 0.50 85.89

31 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 9 0.50 86.39

32 092 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM W CC 8 0.44 86.83

33 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 8 0.44 87.27

34 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 8 0.44 87.71

35 637 DIABETES W MCC 8 0.44 88.16



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Lincoln

Lincoln County               Lincolnton, NC               H0225 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 303 6.04 6.04

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 234 4.66 10.70

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 202 4.02 14.72

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 183 3.65 18.37

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 126 2.51 20.88

6 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 116 2.31 23.19

7 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 113 2.25 25.44

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 112 2.23 27.67

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 106 2.11 29.79

10 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 104 2.07 31.86

11 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 92 1.83 33.69

12 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 92 1.83 35.53

13 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 88 1.75 37.28

14 638 DIABETES W CC 83 1.65 38.93

15 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 79 1.57 40.51

16 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 71 1.41 41.92

17 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

67 1.33 43.26

18 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 66 1.32 44.57

19 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 65 1.30 45.87

20 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 62 1.24 47.10

21 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 58 1.16 48.26

22 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 52 1.04 49.29

23 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 46 0.92 50.21

24 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 43 0.86 51.07

25 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 42 0.84 51.90

26 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 40 0.80 52.70

27 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 39 0.78 53.48

28 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 39 0.78 54.25

29 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 38 0.76 55.01

30 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 37 0.74 55.75

31 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 37 0.74 56.49

32 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 36 0.72 57.20

33 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 35 0.70 57.90

34 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 33 0.66 58.56

35 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 32 0.64 59.20



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Mercy

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Mercy shares Carolinas Medical Center License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

1,552 14.12 14.12

2 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 667 6.07 20.19

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 332 3.02 23.21

4 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 323 2.94 26.15

5 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 276 2.51 28.66

6 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 222 2.02 30.68

7 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 214 1.95 32.63

8 638 DIABETES W CC 190 1.73 34.36

9 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W/O CC/MCC 179 1.63 35.99

10 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 173 1.57 37.56

11 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 137 1.25 38.81

12 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 133 1.21 40.02

13 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 133 1.21 41.23

14 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W CC 125 1.14 42.37

15 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 122 1.11 43.48

16 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 119 1.08 44.56

17 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 109 0.99 45.55

18 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 109 0.99 46.54

19 894 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE, LEFT AMA 108 0.98 47.53

20 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 105 0.96 48.48

21 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 104 0.95 49.43

22 617 AMPUTAT OF LOWER LIMB FOR ENDOCRINE, NUTRIT, & METABOL DIS W CC 101 0.92 50.35

23 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 100 0.91 51.26

24 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 90 0.82 52.07

25 462 BILATERAL OR MULTIPLE MAJOR JOINT PROCS OF LOWER EXTREMITY W/O MCC 88 0.80 52.88

26 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 86 0.78 53.66

27 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

84 0.76 54.42

28 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 83 0.76 55.18

29 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 82 0.75 55.92

30 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 81 0.74 56.66

31 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 79 0.72 57.38

32 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 76 0.69 58.07

33 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 75 0.68 58.75

34 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 69 0.63 59.38

35 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 64 0.58 59.96



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Pineville

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0042 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,341 7.11 7.11

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,197 6.34 13.45

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

726 3.85 17.29

4 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 620 3.28 20.58

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 564 2.99 23.57

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 432 2.29 25.86

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 401 2.12 27.98

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 351 1.86 29.84

9 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 293 1.55 31.39

10 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 272 1.44 32.83

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 270 1.43 34.26

12 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 253 1.34 35.60

13 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 251 1.33 36.93

14 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 216 1.14 38.08

15 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 213 1.13 39.21

16 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 196 1.04 40.25

17 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 192 1.02 41.26

18 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 186 0.99 42.25

19 638 DIABETES W CC 171 0.91 43.15

20 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 169 0.90 44.05

21 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 159 0.84 44.89

22 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 143 0.76 45.65

23 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 141 0.75 46.40

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 131 0.69 47.09

25 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 126 0.67 47.76

26 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

124 0.66 48.42

27 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 122 0.65 49.06

28 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 122 0.65 49.71

29 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 122 0.65 50.35

30 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 116 0.61 50.97

31 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 116 0.61 51.58

32 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 114 0.60 52.19

33 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 113 0.60 52.79

34 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 110 0.58 53.37

35 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 108 0.57 53.94



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Stanly

Stanly County               Albemarle, NC               H0008 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 351 8.35 8.35

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 260 6.18 14.53

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 216 5.14 19.67

4 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 190 4.52 24.19

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 170 4.04 28.23

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 147 3.50 31.72

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 94 2.24 33.96

8 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 80 1.90 35.86

9 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 80 1.90 37.76

10 638 DIABETES W CC 76 1.81 39.57

11 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 69 1.64 41.21

12 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

67 1.59 42.81

13 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 66 1.57 44.38

14 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 65 1.55 45.92

15 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 61 1.45 47.37

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 59 1.40 48.78

17 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 59 1.40 50.18

18 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 58 1.38 51.56

19 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 55 1.31 52.87

20 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 52 1.24 54.10

21 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 52 1.24 55.34

22 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 42 1.00 56.34

23 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 41 0.98 57.31

24 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 39 0.93 58.24

25 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 38 0.90 59.14

26 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 34 0.81 59.95

27 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 32 0.76 60.71

28 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 31 0.74 61.45

29 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 30 0.71 62.16

30 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 30 0.71 62.88

31 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 29 0.69 63.57

32 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 28 0.67 64.23

33 313 CHEST PAIN 28 0.67 64.90

34 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 26 0.62 65.52

35 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 25 0.59 66.11



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Union

Union County               Monroe, NC               H0050 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 442 4.93 4.93

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 439 4.89 9.82

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 390 4.35 14.17

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 332 3.70 17.87

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 302 3.37 21.23

6 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

242 2.70 23.93

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 221 2.46 26.39

8 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 152 1.69 28.09

9 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 139 1.55 29.64

10 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 139 1.55 31.19

11 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 131 1.46 32.65

12 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 128 1.43 34.07

13 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 127 1.42 35.49

14 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 126 1.40 36.89

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 121 1.35 38.24

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 116 1.29 39.53

17 638 DIABETES W CC 109 1.21 40.75

18 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 105 1.17 41.92

19 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 102 1.14 43.06

20 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 95 1.06 44.12

21 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 92 1.03 45.14

22 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 89 0.99 46.13

23 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 82 0.91 47.05

24 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 78 0.87 47.92

25 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 77 0.86 48.77

26 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 76 0.85 49.62

27 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 74 0.82 50.45

28 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 73 0.81 51.26

29 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 69 0.77 52.03

30 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 67 0.75 52.78

31 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 66 0.74 53.51

32 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 62 0.69 54.20

33 637 DIABETES W MCC 57 0.64 54.84

34 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 57 0.64 55.47

35 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 56 0.62 56.10



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health University City

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0255 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 800 9.91 9.91

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 693 8.59 18.50

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 536 6.64 25.14

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 256 3.17 28.31

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 242 3.00 31.31

6 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 220 2.73 34.04

7 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 218 2.70 36.74

8 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 153 1.90 38.64

9 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

143 1.77 40.41

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 120 1.49 41.90

11 638 DIABETES W CC 117 1.45 43.35

12 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 106 1.31 44.66

13 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 103 1.28 45.94

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 98 1.21 47.15

15 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 94 1.16 48.31

16 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 93 1.15 49.47

17 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 87 1.08 50.55

18 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 87 1.08 51.62

19 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 74 0.92 52.54

20 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 73 0.90 53.44

21 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 70 0.87 54.31

22 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 68 0.84 55.15

23 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 61 0.76 55.91

24 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 61 0.76 56.67

25 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 60 0.74 57.41

26 743 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 60 0.74 58.15

27 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 58 0.72 58.87

28 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 56 0.69 59.57

29 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 55 0.68 60.25

30 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 55 0.68 60.93

31 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 49 0.61 61.54

32 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 46 0.57 62.11

33 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 46 0.57 62.68

34 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 45 0.56 63.23

35 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 44 0.55 63.78



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Davie Medical Center

Davie County               Mocksville, NC               H0171 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

837 40.99 40.99

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 103 5.04 46.03

3 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W/O CC/MCC 69 3.38 49.41

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 56 2.74 52.15

5 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 54 2.64 54.80

6 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 53 2.60 57.39

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 52 2.55 59.94

8 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 32 1.57 61.51

9 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 31 1.52 63.03

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 31 1.52 64.54

11 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 29 1.42 65.96

12 462 BILATERAL OR MULTIPLE MAJOR JOINT PROCS OF LOWER EXTREMITY W/O MCC 23 1.13 67.09

13 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 21 1.03 68.12

14 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 20 0.98 69.10

15 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 19 0.93 70.03

16 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 18 0.88 70.91

17 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 17 0.83 71.74

18 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 17 0.83 72.58

19 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 14 0.69 73.26

20 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 14 0.69 73.95

21 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 14 0.69 74.63

22 638 DIABETES W CC 14 0.69 75.32

23 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 14 0.69 76.00

24 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 14 0.69 76.69

25 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 13 0.64 77.33

26 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 11 0.54 77.86

27 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 11 0.54 78.40

28 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 11 0.54 78.94

29 473 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 10 0.49 79.43

30 489 KNEE PROCEDURES W/O PDX OF INFECTION W/O CC/MCC 10 0.49 79.92

31 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 10 0.49 80.41

32 372 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W CC 9 0.44 80.85

33 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W CC 9 0.44 81.29

34 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W CC 9 0.44 81.73

35 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 8 0.39 82.13



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist High Point Medical Center

Guilford County               High Point, NC               H0052 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 875 5.73 5.73

2 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 695 4.55 10.28

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 653 4.27 14.55

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 635 4.16 18.71

5 885 PSYCHOSES 568 3.72 22.43

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 420 2.75 25.18

7 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 324 2.12 27.30

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 291 1.91 29.20

9 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

289 1.89 31.10

10 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 215 1.41 32.50

11 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 207 1.36 33.86

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 192 1.26 35.12

13 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 188 1.23 36.35

14 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 183 1.20 37.55

15 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 180 1.18 38.72

16 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 180 1.18 39.90

17 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 176 1.15 41.05

18 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 161 1.05 42.11

19 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 154 1.01 43.12

20 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 148 0.97 44.09

21 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 144 0.94 45.03

22 638 DIABETES W CC 140 0.92 45.94

23 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 134 0.88 46.82

24 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

132 0.86 47.69

25 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 127 0.83 48.52

26 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 125 0.82 49.34

27 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 124 0.81 50.15

28 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 111 0.73 50.87

29 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 106 0.69 51.57

30 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 106 0.69 52.26

31 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 102 0.67 52.93

32 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 101 0.66 53.59

33 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 99 0.65 54.24

34 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 97 0.64 54.87

35 945 REHABILITATION W CC/MCC 97 0.64 55.51



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Lexington Medical Center

Davidson County               Lexington, NC               H0027 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 375 10.67 10.67

2 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

304 8.65 19.31

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 179 5.09 24.40

4 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 102 2.90 27.30

5 638 DIABETES W CC 85 2.42 29.72

6 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 82 2.33 32.05

7 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 67 1.91 33.96

8 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 62 1.76 35.72

9 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 59 1.68 37.40

10 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 57 1.62 39.02

11 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 55 1.56 40.59

12 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 54 1.54 42.12

13 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 52 1.48 43.60

14 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 50 1.42 45.02

15 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 50 1.42 46.44

16 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 49 1.39 47.84

17 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 48 1.37 49.20

18 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 45 1.28 50.48

19 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 42 1.19 51.68

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 40 1.14 52.82

21 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 40 1.14 53.95

22 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 38 1.08 55.03

23 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 36 1.02 56.06

24 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 34 0.97 57.03

25 637 DIABETES W MCC 34 0.97 57.99

26 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 34 0.97 58.96

27 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 32 0.91 59.87

28 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 29 0.82 60.69

29 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 27 0.77 61.46

30 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 27 0.77 62.23

31 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 26 0.74 62.97

32 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 25 0.71 63.68

33 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 25 0.71 64.39

34 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 23 0.65 65.05

35 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 22 0.63 65.67



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Betsy Johnson Hospital

Harnett County               Dunn, NC               H0224 License Number
Betsy Johnson Hospital shares Central Harnett Hospital License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 310 8.46 8.46

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 251 6.85 15.30

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 157 4.28 19.59

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 115 3.14 22.72

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 111 3.03 25.75

6 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 92 2.51 28.26

7 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 75 2.05 30.31

8 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 70 1.91 32.21

9 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 62 1.69 33.91

10 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 61 1.66 35.57

11 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 61 1.66 37.23

12 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 56 1.53 38.76

13 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

56 1.53 40.29

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 56 1.53 41.82

15 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 49 1.34 43.15

16 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 47 1.28 44.44

17 638 DIABETES W CC 46 1.25 45.69

18 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 42 1.15 46.84

19 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 37 1.01 47.85

20 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 37 1.01 48.85

21 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 37 1.01 49.86

22 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 33 0.90 50.76

23 343 APPENDECTOMY W/O COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAG W/O CC/MCC 33 0.90 51.66

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 33 0.90 52.56

25 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 32 0.87 53.44

26 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 30 0.82 54.26

27 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 30 0.82 55.07

28 617 AMPUTAT OF LOWER LIMB FOR ENDOCRINE, NUTRIT, & METABOL DIS W CC 29 0.79 55.86

29 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 29 0.79 56.66

30 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 28 0.76 57.42

31 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 28 0.76 58.18

32 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 27 0.74 58.92

33 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 27 0.74 59.66

34 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 26 0.71 60.37

35 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 26 0.71 61.07



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Blue Ridge Regional Hospital

Mitchell County               Spruce Pine, NC               H0169 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 73 6.62 6.62

2 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 63 5.71 12.33

3 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 50 4.53 16.86

4 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 42 3.81 20.67

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 38 3.45 24.12

6 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 38 3.45 27.56

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 37 3.35 30.92

8 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 35 3.17 34.09

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 28 2.54 36.63

10 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 27 2.45 39.08

11 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 24 2.18 41.25

12 638 DIABETES W CC 23 2.09 43.34

13 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 22 1.99 45.33

14 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 20 1.81 47.14

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 20 1.81 48.96

16 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 18 1.63 50.59

17 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 17 1.54 52.13

18 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 14 1.27 53.40

19 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 14 1.27 54.67

20 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 14 1.27 55.94

21 313 CHEST PAIN 14 1.27 57.21

22 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 14 1.27 58.48

23 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 14 1.27 59.75

24 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 14 1.27 61.02

25 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 13 1.18 62.19

26 637 DIABETES W MCC 12 1.09 63.28

27 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 12 1.09 64.37

28 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 11 1.00 65.37

29 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 10 0.91 66.27

30 175 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W MCC OR ACUTE COR PULMONALE 10 0.91 67.18

31 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 10 0.91 68.09

32 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 10 0.91 68.99

33 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 9 0.82 69.81

34 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 8 0.73 70.53

35 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 8 0.73 71.26



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Caldwell UNC Health Care

Caldwell County               Lenoir, NC               H0061 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 379 10.05 10.05

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 156 4.14 14.18

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 154 4.08 18.27

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

133 3.53 21.79

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 93 2.47 24.26

6 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 84 2.23 26.48

7 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 78 2.07 28.55

8 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 67 1.78 30.33

9 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 66 1.75 32.08

10 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 65 1.72 33.80

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 55 1.46 35.26

12 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 52 1.38 36.64

13 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 44 1.17 37.80

14 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 44 1.17 38.97

15 638 DIABETES W CC 40 1.06 40.03

16 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 40 1.06 41.09

17 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 38 1.01 42.10

18 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 38 1.01 43.11

19 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 36 0.95 44.06

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 35 0.93 44.99

21 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 35 0.93 45.92

22 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 35 0.93 46.85

23 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 35 0.93 47.77

24 870 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W MV >96 HOURS 35 0.93 48.70

25 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 34 0.90 49.60

26 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 31 0.82 50.42

27 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 31 0.82 51.25

28 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 31 0.82 52.07

29 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 30 0.80 52.86

30 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 30 0.80 53.66

31 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 29 0.77 54.43

32 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 27 0.72 55.14

33 885 PSYCHOSES 27 0.72 55.86

34 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 26 0.69 56.55

35 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 25 0.66 57.21



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Cape Fear Valley Bladen Healthcare

Bladen County               Elizabethtown, NC               H0154 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 948 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W/O MCC 50 10.78 10.78

2 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 26 5.60 16.38

3 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 25 5.39 21.77

4 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 23 4.96 26.72

5 947 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W MCC 22 4.74 31.47

6 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 16 3.45 34.91

7 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 15 3.23 38.15

8 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 13 2.80 40.95

9 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 13 2.80 43.75

10 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 13 2.80 46.55

11 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 11 2.37 48.92

12 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 9 1.94 50.86

13 560 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W CC 9 1.94 52.80

14 638 DIABETES W CC 9 1.94 54.74

15 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 9 1.94 56.68

16 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 8 1.72 58.41

17 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 8 1.72 60.13

18 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 7 1.51 61.64

19 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 7 1.51 63.15

20 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 6 1.29 64.44

21 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 6 1.29 65.73

22 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 5 1.08 66.81

23 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 5 1.08 67.89

24 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 5 1.08 68.97

25 372 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W CC 5 1.08 70.04

26 684 RENAL FAILURE W/O CC/MCC 5 1.08 71.12

27 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 4 0.86 71.98

28 293 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W/O CC/MCC 4 0.86 72.84

29 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 4 0.86 73.71

30 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 4 0.86 74.57

31 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 4 0.86 75.43

32 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 4 0.86 76.29

33 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 3 0.65 76.94

34 092 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM W CC 3 0.65 77.59

35 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 3 0.65 78.23



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Cape Fear Valley Hoke Hospital

Hoke County               Raeford, NC               H0288 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

125 11.10 11.10

2 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 58 5.15 16.25

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 50 4.44 20.69

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 46 4.09 24.78

5 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 44 3.91 28.69

6 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 44 3.91 32.59

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 43 3.82 36.41

8 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 41 3.64 40.05

9 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 40 3.55 43.61

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 40 3.55 47.16

11 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 36 3.20 50.36

12 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 33 2.93 53.29

13 638 DIABETES W CC 32 2.84 56.13

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 29 2.58 58.70

15 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 28 2.49 61.19

16 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 21 1.87 63.06

17 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 20 1.78 64.83

18 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 20 1.78 66.61

19 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 15 1.33 67.94

20 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 13 1.15 69.09

21 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 12 1.07 70.16

22 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 11 0.98 71.14

23 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 10 0.89 72.02

24 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 10 0.89 72.91

25 623 SKIN GRAFTS & WOUND DEBRID FOR ENDOC, NUTRIT & METAB DIS W CC 10 0.89 73.80

26 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 10 0.89 74.69

27 074 CRANIAL & PERIPHERAL NERVE DISORDERS W/O MCC 9 0.80 75.49

28 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 7 0.62 76.11

29 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 7 0.62 76.73

30 558 TENDONITIS, MYOSITIS & BURSITIS W/O MCC 7 0.62 77.35

31 637 DIABETES W MCC 7 0.62 77.98

32 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 7 0.62 78.60

33 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 6 0.53 79.13

34 175 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W MCC OR ACUTE COR PULMONALE 6 0.53 79.66

35 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 6 0.53 80.20



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Cape Fear Valley Medical Center

Cumberland County               Fayetteville, NC               H0213 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 2,761 7.15 7.15

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 2,280 5.91 13.06

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,271 3.29 16.35

4 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 1,096 2.84 19.19

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 1,008 2.61 21.80

6 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 994 2.57 24.37

7 885 PSYCHOSES 990 2.56 26.94

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 591 1.53 28.47

9 638 DIABETES W CC 444 1.15 29.62

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 432 1.12 30.74

11 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 405 1.05 31.79

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 395 1.02 32.81

13 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 393 1.02 33.83

14 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 388 1.00 34.83

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 380 0.98 35.82

16 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 356 0.92 36.74

17 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 352 0.91 37.65

18 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 341 0.88 38.53

19 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 332 0.86 39.39

20 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 328 0.85 40.24

21 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 327 0.85 41.09

22 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 325 0.84 41.93

23 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 322 0.83 42.76

24 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 321 0.83 43.60

25 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 320 0.83 44.42

26 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 307 0.80 45.22

27 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 299 0.77 45.99

28 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 295 0.76 46.76

29 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 292 0.76 47.51

30 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 288 0.75 48.26

31 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 286 0.74 49.00

32 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 274 0.71 49.71

33 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

264 0.68 50.39

34 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 256 0.66 51.06

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 253 0.66 51.71



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

CaroMont Health

Gaston County               Gastonia, NC               H0105 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,452 6.21 6.21

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 944 4.04 10.24

3 885 PSYCHOSES 905 3.87 14.11

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 778 3.33 17.44

5 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 747 3.19 20.63

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 731 3.12 23.75

7 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

575 2.46 26.21

8 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 486 2.08 28.29

9 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 456 1.95 30.24

10 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 325 1.39 31.63

11 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 320 1.37 33.00

12 638 DIABETES W CC 273 1.17 34.16

13 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 265 1.13 35.30

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 262 1.12 36.42

15 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 243 1.04 37.45

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 240 1.03 38.48

17 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 231 0.99 39.47

18 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 229 0.98 40.45

19 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 209 0.89 41.34

20 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 203 0.87 42.21

21 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 194 0.83 43.04

22 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 191 0.82 43.85

23 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 187 0.80 44.65

24 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 183 0.78 45.43

25 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 175 0.75 46.18

26 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 173 0.74 46.92

27 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 171 0.73 47.65

28 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 166 0.71 48.36

29 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 156 0.67 49.03

30 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 150 0.64 49.67

31 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 149 0.64 50.31

32 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 148 0.63 50.94

33 637 DIABETES W MCC 143 0.61 51.55

34 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 141 0.60 52.15

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 138 0.59 52.74



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

CarolinaEast Health System

Craven County               New Bern, NC               H0201 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 671 4.97 4.97

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 658 4.87 9.84

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 612 4.53 14.37

4 885 PSYCHOSES 503 3.72 18.09

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 420 3.11 21.20

6 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

277 2.05 23.25

7 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 267 1.98 25.22

8 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 251 1.86 27.08

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 216 1.60 28.68

10 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 180 1.33 30.01

11 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 178 1.32 31.33

12 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 177 1.31 32.64

13 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 173 1.28 33.92

14 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 161 1.19 35.11

15 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 155 1.15 36.26

16 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 150 1.11 37.37

17 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 134 0.99 38.36

18 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 133 0.98 39.34

19 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 132 0.98 40.32

20 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 127 0.94 41.26

21 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 118 0.87 42.13

22 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 117 0.87 43.00

23 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 115 0.85 43.85

24 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 115 0.85 44.70

25 638 DIABETES W CC 109 0.81 45.51

26 560 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W CC 105 0.78 46.28

27 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 98 0.73 47.01

28 274 PERCUTANEOUS INTRACARDIAC PROCEDURES W/O MCC 98 0.73 47.74

29 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 97 0.72 48.45

30 039 EXTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 92 0.68 49.13

31 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 90 0.67 49.80

32 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 90 0.67 50.47

33 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 89 0.66 51.12

34 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 88 0.65 51.78

35 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 88 0.65 52.43



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge

Burke County               Morganton, NC               H0062 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 576 8.90 8.90

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 509 7.87 16.77

3 885 PSYCHOSES 399 6.17 22.94

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 312 4.82 27.76

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 166 2.57 30.33

6 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 165 2.55 32.88

7 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 156 2.41 35.29

8 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 154 2.38 37.67

9 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 142 2.20 39.87

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 141 2.18 42.05

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 114 1.76 43.81

12 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 88 1.36 45.17

13 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 84 1.30 46.47

14 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 82 1.27 47.74

15 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 80 1.24 48.97

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 71 1.10 50.07

17 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 71 1.10 51.17

18 638 DIABETES W CC 62 0.96 52.13

19 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 61 0.94 53.07

20 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 61 0.94 54.01

21 880 ACUTE ADJUSTMENT REACTION & PSYCHOSOCIAL DYSFUNCTION 59 0.91 54.92

22 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 56 0.87 55.79

23 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

56 0.87 56.65

24 882 NEUROSES EXCEPT DEPRESSIVE 55 0.85 57.51

25 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 52 0.80 58.31

26 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 52 0.80 59.11

27 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 51 0.79 59.90

28 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 51 0.79 60.69

29 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 44 0.68 61.37

30 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 42 0.65 62.02

31 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 42 0.65 62.67

32 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 41 0.63 63.30

33 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 38 0.59 63.89

34 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 38 0.59 64.48

35 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 37 0.57 65.05



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Carolinas Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Mercy shares Carolinas Medical Center License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 2,807 6.05 6.05

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 2,748 5.92 11.96

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 2,404 5.18 17.14

4 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 853 1.84 18.98

5 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 797 1.72 20.69

6 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 763 1.64 22.34

7 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 522 1.12 23.46

8 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 503 1.08 24.55

9 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 491 1.06 25.60

10 847 CHEMOTHERAPY W/O ACUTE LEUKEMIA AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS W CC 439 0.95 26.55

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 420 0.90 27.45

12 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 409 0.88 28.33

13 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 400 0.86 29.19

14 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 385 0.83 30.02

15 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 376 0.81 30.83

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 356 0.77 31.60

17 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 346 0.75 32.35

18 025 CRANIOTOMY & ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W MCC 344 0.74 33.09

19 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 339 0.73 33.82

20 790 EXTREME IMMATURITY OR RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEONATE 314 0.68 34.49

21 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 305 0.66 35.15

22 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 298 0.64 35.79

23 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 298 0.64 36.43

24 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 293 0.63 37.06

25 027 CRANIOTOMY & ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 286 0.62 37.68

26 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 272 0.59 38.27

27 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 267 0.58 38.84

28 786 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W MCC 258 0.56 39.40

29 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 253 0.54 39.94

30 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 252 0.54 40.48

31 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 250 0.54 41.02

32 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 239 0.51 41.54

33 003 ECMO OR TRACH W MV >96 HRS OR PDX EXC FACE, MOUTH & NECK W MAJ O.R. 229 0.49 42.03

34 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 229 0.49 42.52

35 023 CRANIOTOMY W MAJOR DEVICE IMPLANT OR ACUTE COMPLEX CNS PDX W MCC OR
CHEMOTHERAPY IMPLANT OR EPILEPSY W NEUROSTIMULATOR

228 0.49 43.01



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Carteret Health Care

Carteret County               Morehead City, NC               H0222 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 467 7.96 7.96

2 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

367 6.26 14.22

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 356 6.07 20.29

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 263 4.48 24.77

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 227 3.87 28.64

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 172 2.93 31.57

7 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 154 2.63 34.20

8 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 144 2.45 36.65

9 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 97 1.65 38.31

10 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 92 1.57 39.87

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 82 1.40 41.27

12 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 80 1.36 42.64

13 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 80 1.36 44.00

14 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 80 1.36 45.36

15 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 72 1.23 46.59

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 69 1.18 47.77

17 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 69 1.18 48.94

18 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 67 1.14 50.09

19 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 62 1.06 51.14

20 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 61 1.04 52.18

21 638 DIABETES W CC 60 1.02 53.20

22 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 58 0.99 54.19

23 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 57 0.97 55.17

24 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 56 0.95 56.12

25 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 52 0.89 57.01

26 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 50 0.85 57.86

27 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 49 0.84 58.69

28 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 49 0.84 59.53

29 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 45 0.77 60.30

30 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 40 0.68 60.98

31 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 38 0.65 61.63

32 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 38 0.65 62.27

33 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 37 0.63 62.90

34 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 34 0.58 63.48

35 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 34 0.58 64.06



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Catawba Valley Medical Center

Catawba County               Hickory, NC               H0223 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,370 10.58 10.58

2 885 PSYCHOSES 1,103 8.52 19.10

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,035 8.00 27.10

4 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 802 6.20 33.29

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 421 3.25 36.55

6 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 404 3.12 39.67

7 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

335 2.59 42.26

8 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 272 2.10 44.36

9 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 261 2.02 46.37

10 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 239 1.85 48.22

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 162 1.25 49.47

12 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 159 1.23 50.70

13 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 142 1.10 51.80

14 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 133 1.03 52.82

15 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 125 0.97 53.79

16 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 111 0.86 54.65

17 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 103 0.80 55.44

18 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 103 0.80 56.24

19 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 103 0.80 57.03

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 101 0.78 57.81

21 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 96 0.74 58.56

22 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 93 0.72 59.27

23 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 90 0.70 59.97

24 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 88 0.68 60.65

25 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 87 0.67 61.32

26 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 82 0.63 61.95

27 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 80 0.62 62.57

28 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 70 0.54 63.11

29 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 66 0.51 63.62

30 790 EXTREME IMMATURITY OR RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEONATE 66 0.51 64.13

31 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 65 0.50 64.63

32 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 62 0.48 65.11

33 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 60 0.46 65.58

34 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 59 0.46 66.03

35 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 58 0.45 66.48



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Central Carolina Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Lee County               Sanford, NC               H0243 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 311 7.82 7.82

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 259 6.51 14.33

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 241 6.06 20.39

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 238 5.98 26.38

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 129 3.24 29.62

6 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 105 2.64 32.26

7 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 92 2.31 34.57

8 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 83 2.09 36.66

9 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 65 1.63 38.30

10 638 DIABETES W CC 63 1.58 39.88

11 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 61 1.53 41.41

12 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 58 1.46 42.87

13 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 51 1.28 44.15

14 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 51 1.28 45.44

15 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 51 1.28 46.72

16 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 45 1.13 47.85

17 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 45 1.13 48.98

18 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 44 1.11 50.09

19 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 43 1.08 51.17

20 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 43 1.08 52.25

21 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 42 1.06 53.31

22 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 41 1.03 54.34

23 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 41 1.03 55.37

24 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 41 1.03 56.40

25 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 37 0.93 57.33

26 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 35 0.88 58.21

27 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 35 0.88 59.09

28 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 34 0.85 59.94

29 312 SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE 30 0.75 60.70

30 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 30 0.75 61.45

31 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 30 0.75 62.21

32 637 DIABETES W MCC 28 0.70 62.91

33 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 28 0.70 63.62

34 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

26 0.65 64.27

35 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 24 0.60 64.87



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Central Harnett Hospital

Harnett County               Lillington, NC               H0224 License Number
Betsy Johnson Hospital shares Central Harnett Hospital License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 166 10.10 10.10

2 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 65 3.96 14.06

3 638 DIABETES W CC 62 3.77 17.83

4 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 61 3.71 21.55

5 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 58 3.53 25.08

6 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 54 3.29 28.36

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 40 2.43 30.80

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 40 2.43 33.23

9 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 39 2.37 35.61

10 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 35 2.13 37.74

11 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 34 2.07 39.81

12 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 34 2.07 41.87

13 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 31 1.89 43.76

14 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 31 1.89 45.65

15 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 31 1.89 47.53

16 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 29 1.77 49.30

17 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 29 1.77 51.07

18 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 27 1.64 52.71

19 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 26 1.58 54.29

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 22 1.34 55.63

21 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 22 1.34 56.97

22 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 19 1.16 58.13

23 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 17 1.03 59.16

24 313 CHEST PAIN 17 1.03 60.19

25 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 17 1.03 61.23

26 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 17 1.03 62.26

27 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 17 1.03 63.30

28 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 16 0.97 64.27

29 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 14 0.85 65.12

30 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 14 0.85 65.98

31 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 14 0.85 66.83

32 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 13 0.79 67.62

33 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 13 0.79 68.41

34 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 12 0.73 69.14

35 637 DIABETES W MCC 12 0.73 69.87



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Charles A. Cannon Jr. Memorial Hospital

Avery County               Linville, NC               H0037 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 356 51.15 51.15

2 882 NEUROSES EXCEPT DEPRESSIVE 35 5.03 56.18

3 880 ACUTE ADJUSTMENT REACTION & PSYCHOSOCIAL DYSFUNCTION 24 3.45 59.63

4 948 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W/O MCC 23 3.30 62.93

5 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 22 3.16 66.09

6 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 19 2.73 68.82

7 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 17 2.44 71.26

8 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 15 2.16 73.42

9 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 10 1.44 74.86

10 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 10 1.44 76.29

11 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 10 1.44 77.73

12 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 9 1.29 79.02

13 883 DISORDERS OF PERSONALITY & IMPULSE CONTROL 9 1.29 80.32

14 071 NONSPECIFIC CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS W CC 7 1.01 81.32

15 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 7 1.01 82.33

16 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 7 1.01 83.33

17 947 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W MCC 6 0.86 84.20

18 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 5 0.72 84.91

19 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 5 0.72 85.63

20 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 3 0.43 86.06

21 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 3 0.43 86.49

22 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 3 0.43 86.93

23 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 3 0.43 87.36

24 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 3 0.43 87.79

25 561 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W/O CC/MCC 3 0.43 88.22

26 593 SKIN ULCERS W CC 3 0.43 88.65

27 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 3 0.43 89.08

28 809 MAJOR HEMATOL/IMMUN DIAG EXC SICKLE CELL CRISIS & COAGUL W CC 3 0.43 89.51

29 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 2 0.29 89.80

30 070 NONSPECIFIC CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS W MCC 2 0.29 90.09

31 092 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM W CC 2 0.29 90.37

32 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 2 0.29 90.66

33 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 2 0.29 90.95

34 372 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W CC 2 0.29 91.24

35 373 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W/O CC/MCC 2 0.29 91.52



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Chatham Hospital UNC Health Care

Chatham County               Siler City, NC               H0007 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 51 7.49 7.49

2 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 48 7.05 14.54

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 40 5.87 20.41

4 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 32 4.70 25.11

5 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 24 3.52 28.63

6 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 22 3.23 31.86

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 21 3.08 34.95

8 638 DIABETES W CC 16 2.35 37.30

9 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 16 2.35 39.65

10 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 15 2.20 41.85

11 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 14 2.06 43.91

12 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 13 1.91 45.81

13 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 13 1.91 47.72

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 12 1.76 49.49

15 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 12 1.76 51.25

16 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 12 1.76 53.01

17 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 11 1.62 54.63

18 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 11 1.62 56.24

19 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 11 1.62 57.86

20 179 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W/O CC/MCC 10 1.47 59.32

21 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 10 1.47 60.79

22 684 RENAL FAILURE W/O CC/MCC 10 1.47 62.26

23 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 9 1.32 63.58

24 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 8 1.17 64.76

25 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 8 1.17 65.93

26 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 7 1.03 66.96

27 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 7 1.03 67.99

28 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 6 0.88 68.87

29 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 6 0.88 69.75

30 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 6 0.88 70.63

31 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 5 0.73 71.37

32 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 5 0.73 72.10

33 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 5 0.73 72.83

34 372 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W CC 5 0.73 73.57

35 433 CIRRHOSIS & ALCOHOLIC HEPATITIS W CC 5 0.73 74.30



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Davis Regional Medical Center

Iredell County               Statesville, NC               H0248 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 671 17.96 17.96

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 470 12.58 30.54

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 336 8.99 39.53

4 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 138 3.69 43.23

5 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 134 3.59 46.81

6 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 122 3.27 50.08

7 882 NEUROSES EXCEPT DEPRESSIVE 101 2.70 52.78

8 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 93 2.49 55.27

9 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 83 2.22 57.49

10 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 53 1.42 58.91

11 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 48 1.28 60.20

12 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 42 1.12 61.32

13 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 40 1.07 62.39

14 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 38 1.02 63.41

15 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 37 0.99 64.40

16 638 DIABETES W CC 35 0.94 65.34

17 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 30 0.80 66.14

18 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

29 0.78 66.92

19 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 28 0.75 67.67

20 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 28 0.75 68.42

21 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 27 0.72 69.14

22 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 26 0.70 69.83

23 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 24 0.64 70.48

24 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 22 0.59 71.07

25 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 22 0.59 71.65

26 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 21 0.56 72.22

27 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 21 0.56 72.78

28 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 21 0.56 73.34

29 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 19 0.51 73.85

30 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 18 0.48 74.33

31 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 16 0.43 74.76

32 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 16 0.43 75.19

33 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 16 0.43 75.62

34 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 16 0.43 76.04

35 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 15 0.40 76.45



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Dosher Memorial Hospital

Brunswick County               Southport, NC               H0150 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

154 26.51 26.51

2 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 50 8.61 35.11

3 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 32 5.51 40.62

4 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 17 2.93 43.55

5 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 17 2.93 46.47

6 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 16 2.75 49.23

7 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 15 2.58 51.81

8 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 12 2.07 53.87

9 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 11 1.89 55.77

10 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 11 1.89 57.66

11 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 9 1.55 59.21

12 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 9 1.55 60.76

13 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 8 1.38 62.13

14 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 7 1.20 63.34

15 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 6 1.03 64.37

16 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 6 1.03 65.40

17 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 6 1.03 66.44

18 536 FRACTURES OF HIP & PELVIS W/O MCC 6 1.03 67.47

19 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS W/O MCC 6 1.03 68.50

20 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 6 1.03 69.54

21 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 6 1.03 70.57

22 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 5 0.86 71.43

23 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 5 0.86 72.29

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 5 0.86 73.15

25 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 5 0.86 74.01

26 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 4 0.69 74.70

27 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

4 0.69 75.39

28 556 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONN TISSUE W/O MCC 4 0.69 76.08

29 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 4 0.69 76.76

30 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 3 0.52 77.28

31 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 3 0.52 77.80

32 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 3 0.52 78.31

33 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 3 0.52 78.83

34 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 3 0.52 79.35

35 379 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W/O CC/MCC 3 0.52 79.86



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Duke Raleigh Hospital

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0238 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 405 4.13 4.13

2 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 316 3.22 7.34

3 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 301 3.07 10.41

4 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 297 3.03 13.43

5 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

269 2.74 16.17

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 261 2.66 18.83

7 473 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 201 2.05 20.88

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 196 2.00 22.88

9 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 158 1.61 24.49

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 142 1.45 25.93

11 472 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION W CC 128 1.30 27.24

12 638 DIABETES W CC 128 1.30 28.54

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 122 1.24 29.78

14 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W CC 118 1.20 30.98

15 847 CHEMOTHERAPY W/O ACUTE LEUKEMIA AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS W CC 113 1.15 32.13

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 111 1.13 33.27

17 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 104 1.06 34.32

18 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 97 0.99 35.31

19 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 93 0.95 36.26

20 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 91 0.93 37.19

21 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 91 0.93 38.11

22 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 87 0.89 39.00

23 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 85 0.87 39.87

24 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 84 0.86 40.72

25 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 75 0.76 41.49

26 637 DIABETES W MCC 75 0.76 42.25

27 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 73 0.74 42.99

28 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 69 0.70 43.70

29 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 67 0.68 44.38

30 027 CRANIOTOMY & ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 66 0.67 45.05

31 391 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W MCC 62 0.63 45.68

32 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 61 0.62 46.30

33 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 60 0.61 46.91

34 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 59 0.60 47.51

35 394 OTHER DIGESTIVE SYSTEM DIAGNOSES W CC 57 0.58 48.10



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Duke Regional Hospital

Durham County               Durham, NC               H0233 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,568 9.04 9.04

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,209 6.97 16.01

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

681 3.93 19.94

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 629 3.63 23.56

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 550 3.17 26.73

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 438 2.53 29.26

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 390 2.25 31.51

8 885 PSYCHOSES 387 2.23 33.74

9 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 332 1.91 35.65

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 331 1.91 37.56

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 224 1.29 38.85

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 189 1.09 39.94

13 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 187 1.08 41.02

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 182 1.05 42.07

15 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 175 1.01 43.08

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 167 0.96 44.04

17 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 161 0.93 44.97

18 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 159 0.92 45.88

19 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 157 0.91 46.79

20 638 DIABETES W CC 148 0.85 47.64

21 791 PREMATURITY W MAJOR PROBLEMS 148 0.85 48.50

22 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 146 0.84 49.34

23 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 141 0.81 50.15

24 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 137 0.79 50.94

25 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 120 0.69 51.63

26 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 114 0.66 52.29

27 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 111 0.64 52.93

28 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 107 0.62 53.55

29 560 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W CC 104 0.60 54.15

30 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 102 0.59 54.73

31 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 101 0.58 55.32

32 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 100 0.58 55.89

33 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 100 0.58 56.47

34 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 98 0.56 57.03

35 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 96 0.55 57.59



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Duke University Hospital

Durham County               Durham, NC               H0015 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,571 3.66 3.66

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,200 2.79 6.45

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 945 2.20 8.65

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

919 2.14 10.79

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 878 2.04 12.83

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 661 1.54 14.37

7 847 CHEMOTHERAPY W/O ACUTE LEUKEMIA AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS W CC 658 1.53 15.90

8 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 533 1.24 17.14

9 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 502 1.17 18.31

10 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 493 1.15 19.45

11 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 479 1.11 20.57

12 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 414 0.96 21.53

13 027 CRANIOTOMY & ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 404 0.94 22.47

14 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 391 0.91 23.38

15 885 PSYCHOSES 390 0.91 24.29

16 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 386 0.90 25.19

17 286 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W MCC 378 0.88 26.07

18 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 360 0.84 26.90

19 003 ECMO OR TRACH W MV >96 HRS OR PDX EXC FACE, MOUTH & NECK W MAJ O.R. 324 0.75 27.66

20 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 310 0.72 28.38

21 026 CRANIOTOMY & ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W CC 289 0.67 29.05

22 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 276 0.64 29.69

23 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 272 0.63 30.33

24 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 262 0.61 30.94

25 809 MAJOR HEMATOL/IMMUN DIAG EXC SICKLE CELL CRISIS & COAGUL W CC 258 0.60 31.54

26 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 252 0.59 32.12

27 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 247 0.57 32.70

28 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 240 0.56 33.26

29 314 OTHER CIRCULATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSES W MCC 239 0.56 33.81

30 025 CRANIOTOMY & ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W MCC 236 0.55 34.36

31 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 236 0.55 34.91

32 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 235 0.55 35.46

33 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 234 0.54 36.00

34 220 CARDIAC VALVE & OTH MAJ CARDIOTHORACIC PROC W/O CARD CATH W CC 232 0.54 36.54

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 231 0.54 37.08



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Erlanger Western Carolina Hospital

Cherokee County               Murphy, NC               H0239 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 119 9.29 9.29

2 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

102 7.96 17.25

3 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 71 5.54 22.79

4 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 49 3.83 26.62

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 43 3.36 29.98

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 39 3.04 33.02

7 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 33 2.58 35.60

8 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 32 2.50 38.10

9 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 32 2.50 40.59

10 638 DIABETES W CC 24 1.87 42.47

11 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 21 1.64 44.11

12 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 20 1.56 45.67

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 20 1.56 47.23

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 18 1.41 48.63

15 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 16 1.25 49.88

16 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 15 1.17 51.05

17 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 15 1.17 52.22

18 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 14 1.09 53.32

19 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 14 1.09 54.41

20 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 14 1.09 55.50

21 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 13 1.01 56.52

22 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 13 1.01 57.53

23 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 13 1.01 58.55

24 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 12 0.94 59.48

25 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 12 0.94 60.42

26 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 12 0.94 61.36

27 493 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W CC 10 0.78 62.14

28 494 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W/O CC/MCC 10 0.78 62.92

29 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 10 0.78 63.70

30 372 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W CC 9 0.70 64.40

31 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 9 0.70 65.11

32 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 9 0.70 65.81

33 637 DIABETES W MCC 9 0.70 66.51

34 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 9 0.70 67.21

35 175 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W MCC OR ACUTE COR PULMONALE 8 0.62 67.84



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
FirstHealth Montgomery Memorial Hospital

Montgomery County               Troy, NC               H0003 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 13 11.71 11.71

2 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 10 9.01 20.72

3 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 9 8.11 28.83

4 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 7 6.31 35.14

5 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 6 5.41 40.54

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 6 5.41 45.95

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 6 5.41 51.35

8 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 5 4.50 55.86

9 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 5 4.50 60.36

10 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 5 4.50 64.86

11 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 5 4.50 69.37

12 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 4 3.60 72.97

13 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 4 3.60 76.58

14 949 AFTERCARE W CC/MCC 4 3.60 80.18

15 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 3 2.70 82.88

16 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 2 1.80 84.68

17 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 2 1.80 86.49

18 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 2 1.80 88.29

19 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 1 0.90 89.19

20 153 OTITIS MEDIA & URI W/O MCC 1 0.90 90.09

21 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 1 0.90 90.99

22 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 1 0.90 91.89

23 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 1 0.90 92.79

24 388 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W MCC 1 0.90 93.69

25 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 1 0.90 94.59

26 540 OSTEOMYELITIS W CC 1 0.90 95.50

27 602 CELLULITIS W MCC 1 0.90 96.40

28 644 ENDOCRINE DISORDERS W CC 1 0.90 97.30

29 728 INFLAMMATION OF THE MALE REPRODUCTIVE SYSTEM W/O MCC 1 0.90 98.20

30 811 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W MCC 1 0.90 99.10

31 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 1 0.90 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital

Moore County               Pinehurst, NC               H0100 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,608 6.95 6.95

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,366 5.91 12.86

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,023 4.42 17.28

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

969 4.19 21.47

5 885 PSYCHOSES 837 3.62 25.09

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 715 3.09 28.18

7 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 468 2.02 30.20

8 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 436 1.89 32.09

9 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 403 1.74 33.83

10 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W CC 344 1.49 35.32

11 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 334 1.44 36.76

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 329 1.42 38.19

13 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 317 1.37 39.56

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 280 1.21 40.77

15 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 275 1.19 41.96

16 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 249 1.08 43.03

17 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 228 0.99 44.02

18 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 208 0.90 44.92

19 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 189 0.82 45.73

20 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 185 0.80 46.53

21 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 181 0.78 47.32

22 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 181 0.78 48.10

23 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 179 0.77 48.87

24 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 165 0.71 49.59

25 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 163 0.70 50.29

26 638 DIABETES W CC 149 0.64 50.94

27 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 146 0.63 51.57

28 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 145 0.63 52.19

29 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

143 0.62 52.81

30 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 140 0.61 53.42

31 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 140 0.61 54.02

32 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 139 0.60 54.62

33 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 133 0.58 55.20

34 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 132 0.57 55.77

35 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 132 0.57 56.34



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital - Hoke

Hoke County               Raeford, NC               H0287 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 50 10.42 10.42

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 48 10.00 20.42

3 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 41 8.54 28.96

4 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 21 4.38 33.33

5 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 21 4.38 37.71

6 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 15 3.13 40.83

7 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 15 3.13 43.96

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 15 3.13 47.08

9 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 15 3.13 50.21

10 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 13 2.71 52.92

11 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 11 2.29 55.21

12 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 11 2.29 57.50

13 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 11 2.29 59.79

14 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 10 2.08 61.88

15 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 9 1.88 63.75

16 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 8 1.67 65.42

17 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 8 1.67 67.08

18 638 DIABETES W CC 8 1.67 68.75

19 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 7 1.46 70.21

20 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 7 1.46 71.67

21 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 7 1.46 73.13

22 293 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W/O CC/MCC 6 1.25 74.38

23 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 6 1.25 75.63

24 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 6 1.25 76.88

25 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 6 1.25 78.13

26 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 4 0.83 78.96

27 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 4 0.83 79.79

28 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 4 0.83 80.62

29 558 TENDONITIS, MYOSITIS & BURSITIS W/O MCC 4 0.83 81.46

30 684 RENAL FAILURE W/O CC/MCC 4 0.83 82.29

31 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 3 0.63 82.92

32 299 PERIPHERAL VASCULAR DISORDERS W MCC 3 0.63 83.54

33 300 PERIPHERAL VASCULAR DISORDERS W CC 3 0.63 84.17

34 699 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W CC 3 0.63 84.79

35 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 2 0.42 85.21



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital - Richmond

Richmond County               Rockingham, NC               H0158 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 186 8.27 8.27

2 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 139 6.18 14.46

3 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 101 4.49 18.95

4 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 80 3.56 22.51

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 75 3.34 25.85

6 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 73 3.25 29.09

7 638 DIABETES W CC 65 2.89 31.98

8 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

62 2.76 34.74

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 60 2.67 37.41

10 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 53 2.36 39.77

11 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 49 2.18 41.95

12 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 46 2.05 43.99

13 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 45 2.00 46.00

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 44 1.96 47.95

15 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 44 1.96 49.91

16 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 42 1.87 51.78

17 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 40 1.78 53.56

18 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 37 1.65 55.20

19 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 32 1.42 56.63

20 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 29 1.29 57.92

21 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 28 1.25 59.16

22 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 27 1.20 60.36

23 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 26 1.16 61.52

24 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 23 1.02 62.54

25 637 DIABETES W MCC 23 1.02 63.57

26 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 22 0.98 64.55

27 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 21 0.93 65.48

28 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 20 0.89 66.37

29 293 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W/O CC/MCC 20 0.89 67.26

30 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 20 0.89 68.15

31 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 19 0.85 68.99

32 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 18 0.80 69.80

33 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 18 0.80 70.60

34 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 17 0.76 71.35

35 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 16 0.71 72.06



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Frye Regional Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Catawba County               Hickory, NC               H0053 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 1,416 16.50 16.50

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 507 5.91 22.40

3 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 304 3.54 25.94

4 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 220 2.56 28.51

5 882 NEUROSES EXCEPT DEPRESSIVE 215 2.50 31.01

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 202 2.35 33.36

7 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 190 2.21 35.58

8 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 165 1.92 37.50

9 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 149 1.74 39.24

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 142 1.65 40.89

11 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 137 1.60 42.49

12 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

130 1.51 44.00

13 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 129 1.50 45.50

14 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 123 1.43 46.94

15 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 118 1.37 48.31

16 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 107 1.25 49.56

17 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

107 1.25 50.80

18 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 105 1.22 52.03

19 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 99 1.15 53.18

20 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 89 1.04 54.22

21 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 72 0.84 55.06

22 236 CORONARY BYPASS W/O CARDIAC CATH W/O MCC 72 0.84 55.89

23 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 68 0.79 56.69

24 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 63 0.73 57.42

25 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 62 0.72 58.14

26 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 62 0.72 58.87

27 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 61 0.71 59.58

28 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 61 0.71 60.29

29 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 58 0.68 60.96

30 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 58 0.68 61.64

31 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 58 0.68 62.31

32 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 54 0.63 62.94

33 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 52 0.61 63.55

34 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 51 0.59 64.14

35 286 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W MCC 51 0.59 64.74



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Granville Health System

Granville County               Oxford, NC               H0098 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 193 9.88 9.88

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 166 8.50 18.38

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 142 7.27 25.65

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

73 3.74 29.39

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 54 2.76 32.16

6 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 53 2.71 34.87

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 47 2.41 37.28

8 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 41 2.10 39.38

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 35 1.79 41.17

10 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 30 1.54 42.70

11 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 29 1.48 44.19

12 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 29 1.48 45.67

13 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 27 1.38 47.06

14 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 25 1.28 48.34

15 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 25 1.28 49.62

16 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 23 1.18 50.79

17 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 20 1.02 51.82

18 638 DIABETES W CC 20 1.02 52.84

19 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 19 0.97 53.81

20 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 19 0.97 54.79

21 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 17 0.87 55.66

22 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 15 0.77 56.43

23 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 14 0.72 57.14

24 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 14 0.72 57.86

25 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 14 0.72 58.58

26 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 14 0.72 59.29

27 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 13 0.67 59.96

28 637 DIABETES W MCC 13 0.67 60.62

29 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 13 0.67 61.29

30 832 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 12 0.61 61.90

31 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 11 0.56 62.47

32 465 WND DEBRID & SKN GRFT EXC HAND, FOR MUSCULO-CONN TISS DIS W/O CC/MCC 11 0.56 63.03

33 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

11 0.56 63.59

34 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 10 0.51 64.11

35 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 10 0.51 64.62



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Harris Regional Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Jackson County               Sylva, NC               H0087 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 356 9.69 9.69

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 346 9.42 19.11

3 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 198 5.39 24.50

4 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 169 4.60 29.10

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 156 4.25 33.34

6 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

140 3.81 37.15

7 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 125 3.40 40.56

8 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 64 1.74 42.30

9 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 59 1.61 43.90

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 54 1.47 45.37

11 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 50 1.36 46.73

12 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 48 1.31 48.04

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 46 1.25 49.29

14 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 44 1.20 50.49

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 44 1.20 51.69

16 293 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W/O CC/MCC 38 1.03 52.72

17 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 36 0.98 53.70

18 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 34 0.93 54.63

19 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 33 0.90 55.53

20 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 31 0.84 56.37

21 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 30 0.82 57.19

22 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 28 0.76 57.95

23 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 28 0.76 58.71

24 638 DIABETES W CC 28 0.76 59.47

25 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 25 0.68 60.15

26 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 23 0.63 60.78

27 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 23 0.63 61.40

28 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 22 0.60 62.00

29 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 22 0.60 62.60

30 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 22 0.60 63.20

31 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 22 0.60 63.80

32 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 20 0.54 64.34

33 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 19 0.52 64.86

34 684 RENAL FAILURE W/O CC/MCC 19 0.52 65.38

35 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 19 0.52 65.90



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Haywood Regional Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Haywood County               Clyde, NC               H0025 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 453 9.76 9.76

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 365 7.86 17.62

3 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 171 3.68 21.31

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 160 3.45 24.75

5 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 126 2.71 27.47

6 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 104 2.24 29.71

7 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 100 2.15 31.86

8 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 97 2.09 33.95

9 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 88 1.90 35.85

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 76 1.64 37.48

11 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 59 1.27 38.75

12 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 55 1.18 39.94

13 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 55 1.18 41.12

14 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 54 1.16 42.29

15 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 51 1.10 43.39

16 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 48 1.03 44.42

17 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

48 1.03 45.45

18 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 48 1.03 46.49

19 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 45 0.97 47.46

20 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 43 0.93 48.38

21 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 43 0.93 49.31

22 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 43 0.93 50.24

23 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 42 0.90 51.14

24 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 40 0.86 52.00

25 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 40 0.86 52.87

26 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 37 0.80 53.66

27 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 36 0.78 54.44

28 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 35 0.75 55.19

29 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 34 0.73 55.92

30 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 34 0.73 56.66

31 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 34 0.73 57.39

32 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 33 0.71 58.10

33 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 33 0.71 58.81

34 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 33 0.71 59.52

35 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 32 0.69 60.21



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Highlands-Cashiers Hospital

Macon County               Highlands, NC               H0193 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 30 11.76 11.76

2 945 REHABILITATION W CC/MCC 21 8.24 20.00

3 560 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W CC 12 4.71 24.71

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 10 3.92 28.63

5 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 10 3.92 32.55

6 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 10 3.92 36.47

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 8 3.14 39.61

8 561 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W/O CC/MCC 8 3.14 42.75

9 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 7 2.75 45.49

10 948 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W/O MCC 7 2.75 48.24

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 6 2.35 50.59

12 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 5 1.96 52.55

13 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 5 1.96 54.51

14 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 5 1.96 56.47

15 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 5 1.96 58.43

16 947 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W MCC 5 1.96 60.39

17 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 4 1.57 61.96

18 312 SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE 4 1.57 63.53

19 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 4 1.57 65.10

20 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS W/O MCC 4 1.57 66.67

21 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 4 1.57 68.24

22 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 4 1.57 69.80

23 949 AFTERCARE W CC/MCC 4 1.57 71.37

24 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 3 1.18 72.55

25 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 3 1.18 73.73

26 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 3 1.18 74.90

27 536 FRACTURES OF HIP & PELVIS W/O MCC 3 1.18 76.08

28 056 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W MCC 2 0.78 76.86

29 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 2 0.78 77.65

30 069 TRANSIENT ISCHEMIA W/O THROMBOLYTIC 2 0.78 78.43

31 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 2 0.78 79.22

32 313 CHEST PAIN 2 0.78 80.00

33 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 2 0.78 80.78

34 554 BONE DISEASES & ARTHROPATHIES W/O MCC 2 0.78 81.57

35 605 TRAUMA TO THE SKIN, SUBCUT TISS & BREAST W/O MCC 2 0.78 82.35



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital

Surry County               Elkin, NC               H0049 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 263 7.48 7.48

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 192 5.46 12.95

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

162 4.61 17.56

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 132 3.76 21.31

5 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 130 3.70 25.01

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 118 3.36 28.37

7 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 109 3.10 31.47

8 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 103 2.93 34.41

9 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 92 2.62 37.02

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 80 2.28 39.30

11 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 73 2.08 41.38

12 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 70 1.99 43.37

13 661 KIDNEY & URETER PROCEDURES FOR NON-NEOPLASM W/O CC/MCC 66 1.88 45.25

14 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 65 1.85 47.10

15 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 61 1.74 48.83

16 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 58 1.65 50.48

17 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 45 1.28 51.76

18 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 42 1.20 52.96

19 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 40 1.14 54.10

20 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 40 1.14 55.24

21 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 39 1.11 56.35

22 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 37 1.05 57.40

23 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 35 1.00 58.39

24 638 DIABETES W CC 31 0.88 59.28

25 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 30 0.85 60.13

26 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 27 0.77 60.90

27 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 26 0.74 61.64

28 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 26 0.74 62.38

29 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 26 0.74 63.12

30 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 25 0.71 63.83

31 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 24 0.68 64.51

32 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 24 0.68 65.20

33 175 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W MCC OR ACUTE COR PULMONALE 23 0.65 65.85

34 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 23 0.65 66.51

35 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 23 0.65 67.16



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Iredell Health System

Iredell County               Statesville, NC               H0164 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 331 4.23 4.23

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 330 4.22 8.45

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

296 3.79 12.24

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 220 2.81 15.05

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 202 2.58 17.64

6 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 198 2.53 20.17

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 185 2.37 22.53

8 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 182 2.33 24.86

9 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 157 2.01 26.87

10 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 152 1.94 28.81

11 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 145 1.85 30.67

12 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 131 1.68 32.34

13 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 131 1.68 34.02

14 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 102 1.30 35.32

15 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 101 1.29 36.62

16 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 100 1.28 37.89

17 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 96 1.23 39.12

18 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 92 1.18 40.30

19 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 88 1.13 41.42

20 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 86 1.10 42.52

21 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 85 1.09 43.61

22 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 76 0.97 44.58

23 638 DIABETES W CC 76 0.97 45.56

24 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 72 0.92 46.48

25 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 65 0.83 47.31

26 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 65 0.83 48.14

27 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 61 0.78 48.92

28 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 54 0.69 49.61

29 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 53 0.68 50.29

30 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 53 0.68 50.97

31 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 51 0.65 51.62

32 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 50 0.64 52.26

33 419 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY W/O C.D.E. W/O CC/MCC 49 0.63 52.88

34 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 47 0.60 53.49

35 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 47 0.60 54.09



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Johnston Health Clayton

Johnston County               Clayton, NC               H0151 License Number
Johnston Health Clayton shares Johnston UNC Healthcare License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 640 16.67 16.67

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 589 15.34 32.01

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 196 5.11 37.12

4 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 174 4.53 41.65

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 140 3.65 45.30

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 91 2.37 47.67

7 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 76 1.98 49.65

8 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 75 1.95 51.60

9 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 70 1.82 53.43

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 50 1.30 54.73

11 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 50 1.30 56.03

12 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 47 1.22 57.25

13 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 41 1.07 58.32

14 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 40 1.04 59.36

15 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 40 1.04 60.41

16 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 39 1.02 61.42

17 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 37 0.96 62.39

18 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 35 0.91 63.30

19 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 32 0.83 64.13

20 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 32 0.83 64.96

21 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 32 0.83 65.80

22 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 27 0.70 66.50

23 638 DIABETES W CC 26 0.68 67.18

24 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 26 0.68 67.86

25 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 25 0.65 68.51

26 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 25 0.65 69.16

27 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 24 0.63 69.78

28 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 24 0.63 70.41

29 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 22 0.57 70.98

30 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 22 0.57 71.56

31 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 22 0.57 72.13

32 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 20 0.52 72.65

33 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 20 0.52 73.17

34 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 19 0.49 73.67

35 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 19 0.49 74.16



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Johnston UNC Healthcare

Johnston County               Smithfield, NC               H0151 License Number
Johnston Health Clayton shares Johnston UNC Healthcare License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 920 11.21 11.21

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 479 5.84 17.05

3 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 472 5.75 22.80

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 444 5.41 28.21

5 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

272 3.31 31.53

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 256 3.12 34.65

7 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 160 1.95 36.60

8 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 155 1.89 38.48

9 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 132 1.61 40.09

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 130 1.58 41.68

11 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 104 1.27 42.94

12 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 103 1.26 44.20

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 94 1.15 45.34

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 94 1.15 46.49

15 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 92 1.12 47.61

16 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 75 0.91 48.53

17 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 75 0.91 49.44

18 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 73 0.89 50.33

19 638 DIABETES W CC 71 0.87 51.19

20 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 71 0.87 52.06

21 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 66 0.80 52.86

22 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 66 0.80 53.67

23 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 65 0.79 54.46

24 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 65 0.79 55.25

25 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 65 0.79 56.04

26 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 56 0.68 56.73

27 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 56 0.68 57.41

28 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 56 0.68 58.09

29 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 56 0.68 58.77

30 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 55 0.67 59.44

31 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 54 0.66 60.10

32 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 54 0.66 60.76

33 637 DIABETES W MCC 54 0.66 61.42

34 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 54 0.66 62.08

35 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

53 0.65 62.72



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Lake Norman Regional Medical Center

Iredell County               Mooresville, NC               H0259 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 554 11.93 11.93

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 364 7.84 19.77

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

271 5.84 25.60

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 251 5.40 31.01

5 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 244 5.25 36.26

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 147 3.17 39.43

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 122 2.63 42.05

8 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 106 2.28 44.34

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 73 1.57 45.91

10 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 62 1.34 47.24

11 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 62 1.34 48.58

12 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 60 1.29 49.87

13 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 60 1.29 51.16

14 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 56 1.21 52.37

15 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 47 1.01 53.38

16 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 46 0.99 54.37

17 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 41 0.88 55.25

18 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 40 0.86 56.12

19 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 39 0.84 56.96

20 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 33 0.71 57.67

21 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 32 0.69 58.35

22 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 32 0.69 59.04

23 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 32 0.69 59.73

24 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 31 0.67 60.40

25 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 29 0.62 61.02

26 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 28 0.60 61.63

27 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 27 0.58 62.21

28 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 26 0.56 62.77

29 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 26 0.56 63.33

30 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 25 0.54 63.87

31 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 25 0.54 64.41

32 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 24 0.52 64.92

33 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 23 0.50 65.42

34 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 23 0.50 65.91

35 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 22 0.47 66.39



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

LifeBrite Community Hospital of Stokes

Stokes County               Danbury, NC               H0165 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 556 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONN TISSUE W/O MCC 24 10.67 10.67

2 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 15 6.67 17.33

3 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 12 5.33 22.67

4 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 11 4.89 27.56

5 555 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONN TISSUE W MCC 10 4.44 32.00

6 092 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM W CC 8 3.56 35.56

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 8 3.56 39.11

8 948 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W/O MCC 6 2.67 41.78

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 5 2.22 44.00

10 561 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W/O CC/MCC 5 2.22 46.22

11 091 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM W MCC 4 1.78 48.00

12 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 4 1.78 49.78

13 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 4 1.78 51.56

14 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 4 1.78 53.33

15 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 4 1.78 55.11

16 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 4 1.78 56.89

17 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 4 1.78 58.67

18 638 DIABETES W CC 4 1.78 60.44

19 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 4 1.78 62.22

20 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 4 1.78 64.00

21 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 4 1.78 65.78

22 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 3 1.33 67.11

23 563 FX, SPRN, STRN & DISL EXCEPT FEMUR, HIP, PELVIS & THIGH W/O MCC 3 1.33 68.44

24 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 3 1.33 69.78

25 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 3 1.33 71.11

26 093 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM W/O CC/MCC 2 0.89 72.00

27 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 2 0.89 72.89

28 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 2 0.89 73.78

29 300 PERIPHERAL VASCULAR DISORDERS W CC 2 0.89 74.67

30 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 2 0.89 75.56

31 373 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W/O CC/MCC 2 0.89 76.44

32 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 2 0.89 77.33

33 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 2 0.89 78.22

34 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 2 0.89 79.11

35 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 2 0.89 80.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Maria Parham Health, Duke LifePoint Health

Vance County               Henderson, NC               H0267 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 334 7.02 7.02

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 245 5.15 12.18

3 885 PSYCHOSES 215 4.52 16.70

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 200 4.21 20.90

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 158 3.32 24.23

6 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 147 3.09 27.32

7 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 134 2.82 30.14

8 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 122 2.57 32.70

9 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 120 2.52 35.23

10 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 91 1.91 37.14

11 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 90 1.89 39.03

12 638 DIABETES W CC 85 1.79 40.82

13 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 85 1.79 42.61

14 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 85 1.79 44.40

15 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 75 1.58 45.97

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 70 1.47 47.44

17 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 64 1.35 48.79

18 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 60 1.26 50.05

19 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 55 1.16 51.21

20 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 52 1.09 52.30

21 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 49 1.03 53.33

22 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 43 0.90 54.24

23 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 41 0.86 55.10

24 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 39 0.82 55.92

25 870 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W MV >96 HOURS 39 0.82 56.74

26 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 37 0.78 57.52

27 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 37 0.78 58.30

28 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 36 0.76 59.05

29 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 35 0.74 59.79

30 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 34 0.72 60.50

31 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 33 0.69 61.20

32 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 31 0.65 61.85

33 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 30 0.63 62.48

34 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 30 0.63 63.11

35 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 30 0.63 63.74



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Martin General Hospital

Martin County               Williamston, NC               H0078 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 92 10.27 10.27

2 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 64 7.14 17.41

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

30 3.35 20.76

4 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 27 3.01 23.77

5 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 27 3.01 26.79

6 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 27 3.01 29.80

7 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 26 2.90 32.70

8 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 25 2.79 35.49

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 22 2.46 37.95

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 20 2.23 40.18

11 638 DIABETES W CC 19 2.12 42.30

12 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 15 1.67 43.97

13 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 14 1.56 45.54

14 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 13 1.45 46.99

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 13 1.45 48.44

16 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 12 1.34 49.78

17 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 12 1.34 51.12

18 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 12 1.34 52.46

19 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 11 1.23 53.68

20 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 11 1.23 54.91

21 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 10 1.12 56.03

22 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 10 1.12 57.14

23 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 9 1.00 58.15

24 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 8 0.89 59.04

25 379 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W/O CC/MCC 8 0.89 59.93

26 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 8 0.89 60.83

27 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 8 0.89 61.72

28 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 7 0.78 62.50

29 442 DISORDERS OF LIVER EXCEPT MALIG, CIRR, ALC HEPA W CC 7 0.78 63.28

30 482 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W/O CC/MCC 7 0.78 64.06

31 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 6 0.67 64.73

32 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 6 0.67 65.40

33 312 SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE 6 0.67 66.07

34 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 6 0.67 66.74

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 6 0.67 67.41



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Mission Hospital

Buncombe County               Asheville, NC               H0036 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 2,337 5.02 5.02

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,704 3.66 8.69

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,683 3.62 12.31

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,360 2.92 15.23

5 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

1,190 2.56 17.79

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 1,164 2.50 20.29

7 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 883 1.90 22.19

8 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 650 1.40 23.59

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 565 1.21 24.80

10 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 558 1.20 26.00

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 554 1.19 27.19

12 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 497 1.07 28.26

13 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 487 1.05 29.31

14 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 465 1.00 30.31

15 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 464 1.00 31.31

16 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 422 0.91 32.21

17 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 394 0.85 33.06

18 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 390 0.84 33.90

19 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 365 0.78 34.68

20 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 359 0.77 35.46

21 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 348 0.75 36.20

22 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 344 0.74 36.94

23 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 343 0.74 37.68

24 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 320 0.69 38.37

25 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 318 0.68 39.05

26 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 312 0.67 39.72

27 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 310 0.67 40.39

28 790 EXTREME IMMATURITY OR RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEONATE 303 0.65 41.04

29 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 302 0.65 41.69

30 638 DIABETES W CC 289 0.62 42.31

31 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 280 0.60 42.91

32 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 277 0.60 43.51

33 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 262 0.56 44.07

34 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 261 0.56 44.63

35 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 247 0.53 45.17



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Mission Hospital McDowell

McDowell County               Marion, NC               H0097 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 159 7.01 7.01

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 129 5.69 12.69

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 120 5.29 17.98

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 95 4.19 22.17

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 81 3.57 25.74

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 72 3.17 28.91

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 65 2.86 31.78

8 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 62 2.73 34.51

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 50 2.20 36.71

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 47 2.07 38.78

11 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 41 1.81 40.59

12 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 39 1.72 42.31

13 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 36 1.59 43.90

14 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 35 1.54 45.44

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 35 1.54 46.98

16 638 DIABETES W CC 30 1.32 48.30

17 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 29 1.28 49.58

18 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 27 1.19 50.77

19 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 26 1.15 51.92

20 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 25 1.10 53.02

21 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 24 1.06 54.08

22 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 24 1.06 55.13

23 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 22 0.97 56.10

24 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 22 0.97 57.07

25 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 22 0.97 58.04

26 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 20 0.88 58.92

27 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 20 0.88 59.81

28 617 AMPUTAT OF LOWER LIMB FOR ENDOCRINE, NUTRIT, & METABOL DIS W CC 18 0.79 60.60

29 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 16 0.71 61.30

30 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 16 0.71 62.01

31 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 15 0.66 62.67

32 637 DIABETES W MCC 15 0.66 63.33

33 071 NONSPECIFIC CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS W CC 14 0.62 63.95

34 394 OTHER DIGESTIVE SYSTEM DIAGNOSES W CC 14 0.62 64.57

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 14 0.62 65.18



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Nash UNC Health Care

Nash County               Rocky Mt, NC               H0228 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 687 5.60 5.60

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 634 5.17 10.76

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 624 5.08 15.85

4 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 539 4.39 20.24

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 492 4.01 24.25

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 377 3.07 27.32

7 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 301 2.45 29.78

8 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 237 1.93 31.71

9 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

201 1.64 33.34

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 189 1.54 34.88

11 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 155 1.26 36.15

12 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 152 1.24 37.39

13 638 DIABETES W CC 150 1.22 38.61

14 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 148 1.21 39.81

15 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 145 1.18 41.00

16 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 145 1.18 42.18

17 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 132 1.08 43.25

18 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 124 1.01 44.26

19 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 121 0.99 45.25

20 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 120 0.98 46.23

21 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 119 0.97 47.20

22 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 118 0.96 48.16

23 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 113 0.92 49.08

24 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 113 0.92 50.00

25 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 109 0.89 50.89

26 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 105 0.86 51.74

27 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 102 0.83 52.57

28 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 101 0.82 53.40

29 637 DIABETES W MCC 101 0.82 54.22

30 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 98 0.80 55.02

31 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 94 0.77 55.79

32 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 93 0.76 56.54

33 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 87 0.71 57.25

34 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 86 0.70 57.95

35 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 85 0.69 58.65



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

North Carolina Specialty Hospital

Durham County               Durham, NC               H0075 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

623 49.76 49.76

2 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 146 11.66 61.42

3 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W/O CC/MCC 82 6.55 67.97

4 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 77 6.15 74.12

5 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 40 3.19 77.32

6 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W CC 35 2.80 80.11

7 876 O.R. PROCEDURE W PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSES OF MENTAL ILLNESS 32 2.56 82.67

8 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W CC 11 0.88 83.55

9 473 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 10 0.80 84.35

10 489 KNEE PROCEDURES W/O PDX OF INFECTION W/O CC/MCC 10 0.80 85.14

11 494 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W/O CC/MCC 10 0.80 85.94

12 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 9 0.72 86.66

13 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

8 0.64 87.30

14 519 BACK & NECK PROC EXC SPINAL FUSION W CC 8 0.64 87.94

15 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 7 0.56 88.50

16 482 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W/O CC/MCC 7 0.56 89.06

17 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 6 0.48 89.54

18 486 KNEE PROCEDURES W PDX OF INFECTION W CC 6 0.48 90.02

19 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 5 0.40 90.42

20 517 OTHER MUSCULOSKELET SYS & CONN TISS O.R. PROC W/O CC/MCC 5 0.40 90.81

21 501 SOFT TISSUE PROCEDURES W CC 4 0.32 91.13

22 502 SOFT TISSUE PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 4 0.32 91.45

23 520 BACK & NECK PROC EXC SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 4 0.32 91.77

24 908 OTHER O.R. PROCEDURES FOR INJURIES W CC 4 0.32 92.09

25 328 STOMACH, ESOPHAGEAL & DUODENAL PROC W/O CC/MCC 3 0.24 92.33

26 466 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W MCC 3 0.24 92.57

27 472 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION W CC 3 0.24 92.81

28 496 LOCAL EXCISION & REMOVAL INT FIX DEVICES EXC HIP & FEMUR W CC 3 0.24 93.05

29 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS W/O MCC 3 0.24 93.29

30 554 BONE DISEASES & ARTHROPATHIES W/O MCC 3 0.24 93.53

31 561 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W/O CC/MCC 3 0.24 93.77

32 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 3 0.24 94.01

33 858 POSTOPERATIVE OR POST-TRAUMATIC INFECTIONS W O.R. PROC W/O CC/MCC 3 0.24 94.25

34 394 OTHER DIGESTIVE SYSTEM DIAGNOSES W CC 2 0.16 94.41

35 419 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY W/O C.D.E. W/O CC/MCC 2 0.16 94.57



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Northern Regional Hospital

Surry County               Mount Airy, NC               H0184 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 191 4.60 4.60

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 168 4.05 8.65

3 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 151 3.64 12.30

4 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 149 3.59 15.89

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 133 3.21 19.09

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 127 3.06 22.16

7 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 122 2.94 25.10

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 121 2.92 28.01

9 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 115 2.77 30.79

10 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 112 2.70 33.49

11 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 104 2.51 35.99

12 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

90 2.17 38.16

13 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 74 1.78 39.95

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 70 1.69 41.63

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 69 1.66 43.30

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 68 1.64 44.94

17 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 67 1.62 46.55

18 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 63 1.52 48.07

19 638 DIABETES W CC 60 1.45 49.52

20 419 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY W/O C.D.E. W/O CC/MCC 59 1.42 50.94

21 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 56 1.35 52.29

22 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 52 1.25 53.54

23 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 50 1.21 54.75

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 45 1.08 55.83

25 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 44 1.06 56.89

26 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 41 0.99 57.88

27 343 APPENDECTOMY W/O COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAG W/O CC/MCC 41 0.99 58.87

28 312 SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE 39 0.94 59.81

29 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 38 0.92 60.73

30 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 34 0.82 61.55

31 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 33 0.80 62.34

32 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 30 0.72 63.07

33 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 30 0.72 63.79

34 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 28 0.68 64.46

35 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 27 0.65 65.12



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Brunswick Medical Center

Brunswick County               Bolivia, NC               H0250 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 268 6.35 6.35

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 255 6.04 12.38

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 255 6.04 18.42

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

223 5.28 23.70

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 155 3.67 27.37

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 108 2.56 29.93

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 102 2.42 32.35

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 83 1.97 34.31

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 75 1.78 36.09

10 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 66 1.56 37.65

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 58 1.37 39.02

12 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 58 1.37 40.40

13 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 56 1.33 41.72

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 54 1.28 43.00

15 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 53 1.26 44.26

16 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 49 1.16 45.42

17 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 47 1.11 46.53

18 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 43 1.02 47.55

19 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 42 0.99 48.54

20 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 42 0.99 49.54

21 638 DIABETES W CC 41 0.97 50.51

22 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 39 0.92 51.43

23 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 38 0.90 52.33

24 419 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY W/O C.D.E. W/O CC/MCC 38 0.90 53.23

25 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 36 0.85 54.08

26 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 35 0.83 54.91

27 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 34 0.81 55.72

28 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 31 0.73 56.45

29 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 30 0.71 57.16

30 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 30 0.71 57.87

31 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 28 0.66 58.54

32 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 28 0.66 59.20

33 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 27 0.64 59.84

34 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W CC 26 0.62 60.45

35 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 26 0.62 61.07



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Charlotte Orthopedic Hospital

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0010 License Number
Novant Health Charlotte Orthopedic Hospital shares Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center

License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

1,220 47.23 47.23

2 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 223 8.63 55.87

3 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 188 7.28 63.14

4 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W CC 149 5.77 68.91

5 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W/O CC/MCC 95 3.68 72.59

6 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 76 2.94 75.53

7 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W CC 70 2.71 78.24

8 519 BACK & NECK PROC EXC SPINAL FUSION W CC 29 1.12 79.37

9 464 WND DEBRID & SKN GRFT EXC HAND, FOR MUSCULO-CONN TISS DIS W CC 26 1.01 80.37

10 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 25 0.97 81.34

11 462 BILATERAL OR MULTIPLE MAJOR JOINT PROCS OF LOWER EXTREMITY W/O MCC 24 0.93 82.27

12 493 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W CC 23 0.89 83.16

13 489 KNEE PROCEDURES W/O PDX OF INFECTION W/O CC/MCC 21 0.81 83.97

14 458 SPINAL FUS EXC CERV W SPINAL CURV/MALIG/INFEC OR EXT FUS W/O CC/MCC 18 0.70 84.67

15 857 POSTOPERATIVE OR POST-TRAUMATIC INFECTIONS W O.R. PROC W CC 18 0.70 85.37

16 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

17 0.66 86.02

17 472 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION W CC 16 0.62 86.64

18 473 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 13 0.50 87.15

19 457 SPINAL FUS EXC CERV W SPINAL CURV/MALIG/INFEC OR EXT FUS W CC 11 0.43 87.57

20 488 KNEE PROCEDURES W/O PDX OF INFECTION W CC/MCC 11 0.43 88.00

21 517 OTHER MUSCULOSKELET SYS & CONN TISS O.R. PROC W/O CC/MCC 11 0.43 88.42

22 554 BONE DISEASES & ARTHROPATHIES W/O MCC 11 0.43 88.85

23 465 WND DEBRID & SKN GRFT EXC HAND, FOR MUSCULO-CONN TISS DIS W/O CC/MCC 9 0.35 89.20

24 482 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W/O CC/MCC 9 0.35 89.55

25 486 KNEE PROCEDURES W PDX OF INFECTION W CC 9 0.35 89.90

26 501 SOFT TISSUE PROCEDURES W CC 9 0.35 90.24

27 516 OTHER MUSCULOSKELET SYS & CONN TISS O.R. PROC W CC 9 0.35 90.59

28 494 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W/O CC/MCC 7 0.27 90.86

29 466 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W MCC 6 0.23 91.10

30 478 BIOPSIES OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W CC 6 0.23 91.33

31 496 LOCAL EXCISION & REMOVAL INT FIX DEVICES EXC HIP & FEMUR W CC 6 0.23 91.56

32 520 BACK & NECK PROC EXC SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 6 0.23 91.79

33 858 POSTOPERATIVE OR POST-TRAUMATIC INFECTIONS W O.R. PROC W/O CC/MCC 5 0.19 91.99

34 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 5 0.19 92.18

35 908 OTHER O.R. PROCEDURES FOR INJURIES W CC 5 0.19 92.37



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center

Forsyth County               Clemmons, NC               H0209 License Number
Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number
Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

1,439 62.57 62.57

2 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 212 9.22 71.78

3 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W/O CC/MCC 36 1.57 73.35

4 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W CC 33 1.43 74.78

5 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 33 1.43 76.22

6 462 BILATERAL OR MULTIPLE MAJOR JOINT PROCS OF LOWER EXTREMITY W/O MCC 32 1.39 77.61

7 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 31 1.35 78.96

8 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 29 1.26 80.22

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 28 1.22 81.43

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 27 1.17 82.61

11 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 26 1.13 83.74

12 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 20 0.87 84.61

13 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 16 0.70 85.30

14 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 16 0.70 86.00

15 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 16 0.70 86.70

16 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 14 0.61 87.30

17 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 13 0.57 87.87

18 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 13 0.57 88.43

19 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 12 0.52 88.96

20 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

11 0.48 89.43

21 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 10 0.43 89.87

22 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 10 0.43 90.30

23 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 9 0.39 90.70

24 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 6 0.26 90.96

25 493 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W CC 6 0.26 91.22

26 494 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W/O CC/MCC 6 0.26 91.48

27 638 DIABETES W CC 6 0.26 91.74

28 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 5 0.22 91.96

29 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 5 0.22 92.17

30 372 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS & PERITONEAL INFECTIONS W CC 5 0.22 92.39

31 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 5 0.22 92.61

32 489 KNEE PROCEDURES W/O PDX OF INFECTION W/O CC/MCC 5 0.22 92.83

33 563 FX, SPRN, STRN & DISL EXCEPT FEMUR, HIP, PELVIS & THIGH W/O MCC 5 0.22 93.04

34 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 5 0.22 93.26

35 179 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W/O CC/MCC 4 0.17 93.43



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               H0209 License Number
Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number
Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 2,183 6.19 6.19

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 2,067 5.86 12.05

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,402 3.98 16.03

4 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 1,033 2.93 18.95

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 873 2.48 21.43

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 799 2.27 23.70

7 885 PSYCHOSES 649 1.84 25.54

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 521 1.48 27.01

9 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 472 1.34 28.35

10 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 453 1.28 29.64

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 451 1.28 30.91

12 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 433 1.23 32.14

13 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 425 1.21 33.35

14 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 418 1.19 34.53

15 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 386 1.09 35.63

16 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 351 1.00 36.62

17 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 325 0.92 37.54

18 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 322 0.91 38.46

19 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 313 0.89 39.34

20 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 301 0.85 40.20

21 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 268 0.76 40.96

22 638 DIABETES W CC 258 0.73 41.69

23 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 257 0.73 42.42

24 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 251 0.71 43.13

25 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 228 0.65 43.77

26 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 221 0.63 44.40

27 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 215 0.61 45.01

28 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

203 0.58 45.59

29 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 203 0.58 46.16

30 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 194 0.55 46.71

31 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 194 0.55 47.26

32 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 192 0.54 47.81

33 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 190 0.54 48.35

34 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 183 0.52 48.86

35 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 181 0.51 49.38



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Huntersville Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Huntersville, NC               H0282 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 733 8.32 8.32

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 652 7.40 15.72

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 583 6.62 22.34

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

356 4.04 26.38

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 238 2.70 29.08

6 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 233 2.65 31.73

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 220 2.50 34.23

8 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 155 1.76 35.99

9 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 144 1.63 37.62

10 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 143 1.62 39.24

11 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 141 1.60 40.84

12 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 139 1.58 42.42

13 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 121 1.37 43.80

14 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 117 1.33 45.12

15 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 117 1.33 46.45

16 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 115 1.31 47.76

17 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 99 1.12 48.88

18 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 93 1.06 49.94

19 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 79 0.90 50.83

20 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 77 0.87 51.71

21 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 77 0.87 52.58

22 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 77 0.87 53.46

23 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 75 0.85 54.31

24 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 74 0.84 55.15

25 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 73 0.83 55.98

26 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 72 0.82 56.79

27 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 70 0.79 57.59

28 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 69 0.78 58.37

29 638 DIABETES W CC 66 0.75 59.12

30 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 63 0.72 59.84

31 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 63 0.72 60.55

32 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 55 0.62 61.18

33 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 53 0.60 61.78

34 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 53 0.60 62.38

35 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 50 0.57 62.95



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center

Forsyth County               Kernersville, NC               H0209 License Number
Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number
Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center shares Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center License

Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 201 7.01 7.01

2 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

200 6.97 13.98

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 149 5.20 19.18

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 122 4.25 23.43

5 620 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W CC 92 3.21 26.64

6 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 78 2.72 29.36

7 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 78 2.72 32.08

8 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 70 2.44 34.52

9 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 65 2.27 36.79

10 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 62 2.16 38.95

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 61 2.13 41.07

12 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 57 1.99 43.06

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 54 1.88 44.94

14 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 53 1.85 46.79

15 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 46 1.60 48.40

16 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 43 1.50 49.90

17 638 DIABETES W CC 41 1.43 51.32

18 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 32 1.12 52.44

19 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 30 1.05 53.49

20 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 27 0.94 54.43

21 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 26 0.91 55.33

22 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 25 0.87 56.21

23 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 24 0.84 57.04

24 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 22 0.77 57.81

25 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 21 0.73 58.54

26 175 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W MCC OR ACUTE COR PULMONALE 21 0.73 59.27

27 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 21 0.73 60.01

28 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 21 0.73 60.74

29 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

21 0.73 61.47

30 637 DIABETES W MCC 21 0.73 62.20

31 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 20 0.70 62.90

32 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 20 0.70 63.60

33 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 18 0.63 64.23

34 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 17 0.59 64.82

35 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 17 0.59 65.41



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Matthews Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Matthews, NC               H0270 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,293 10.46 10.46

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,028 8.32 18.78

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 945 7.65 26.42

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 481 3.89 30.31

5 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

465 3.76 34.07

6 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 327 2.65 36.72

7 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 287 2.32 39.04

8 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 273 2.21 41.25

9 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 203 1.64 42.89

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 185 1.50 44.39

11 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 180 1.46 45.85

12 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 177 1.43 47.28

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 161 1.30 48.58

14 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 158 1.28 49.86

15 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 155 1.25 51.11

16 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 139 1.12 52.24

17 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 128 1.04 53.27

18 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 118 0.95 54.23

19 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 107 0.87 55.09

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 100 0.81 55.90

21 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 95 0.77 56.67

22 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 93 0.75 57.42

23 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 91 0.74 58.16

24 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 88 0.71 58.87

25 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 86 0.70 59.57

26 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

85 0.69 60.25

27 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 84 0.68 60.93

28 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 84 0.68 61.61

29 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 81 0.66 62.27

30 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 81 0.66 62.92

31 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 81 0.66 63.58

32 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 81 0.66 64.23

33 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 78 0.63 64.87

34 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 78 0.63 65.50

35 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 75 0.61 66.10



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Medical Park Hospital

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               H0229 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 229 26.02 26.02

2 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 114 12.95 38.98

3 708 MAJOR MALE PELVIC PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 54 6.14 45.11

4 661 KIDNEY & URETER PROCEDURES FOR NON-NEOPLASM W/O CC/MCC 32 3.64 48.75

5 658 KIDNEY & URETER PROCEDURES FOR NEOPLASM W/O CC/MCC 30 3.41 52.16

6 707 MAJOR MALE PELVIC PROCEDURES W CC/MCC 28 3.18 55.34

7 657 KIDNEY & URETER PROCEDURES FOR NEOPLASM W CC 26 2.95 58.30

8 743 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 26 2.95 61.25

9 355 HERNIA PROCEDURES EXCEPT INGUINAL & FEMORAL W/O CC/MCC 25 2.84 64.09

10 354 HERNIA PROCEDURES EXCEPT INGUINAL & FEMORAL W CC 22 2.50 66.59

11 328 STOMACH, ESOPHAGEAL & DUODENAL PROC W/O CC/MCC 20 2.27 68.86

12 660 KIDNEY & URETER PROCEDURES FOR NON-NEOPLASM W CC 19 2.16 71.02

13 327 STOMACH, ESOPHAGEAL & DUODENAL PROC W CC 14 1.59 72.61

14 742 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-MALIGNANCY W CC/MCC 14 1.59 74.20

15 334 RECTAL RESECTION W/O CC/MCC 13 1.48 75.68

16 329 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W MCC 10 1.14 76.82

17 740 UTERINE, ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-OVARIAN/ADNEXAL MALIG W CC 9 1.02 77.84

18 580 OTHER SKIN, SUBCUT TISS & BREAST PROC W CC 8 0.91 78.75

19 737 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR OVARIAN OR ADNEXAL MALIGNANCY W CC 7 0.80 79.55

20 857 POSTOPERATIVE OR POST-TRAUMATIC INFECTIONS W O.R. PROC W CC 7 0.80 80.34

21 349 ANAL & STOMAL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 6 0.68 81.02

22 581 OTHER SKIN, SUBCUT TISS & BREAST PROC W/O CC/MCC 6 0.68 81.70

23 713 TRANSURETHRAL PROSTATECTOMY W CC/MCC 6 0.68 82.39

24 714 TRANSURETHRAL PROSTATECTOMY W/O CC/MCC 6 0.68 83.07

25 326 STOMACH, ESOPHAGEAL & DUODENAL PROC W MCC 5 0.57 83.64

26 333 RECTAL RESECTION W CC 5 0.57 84.20

27 337 PERITONEAL ADHESIOLYSIS W/O CC/MCC 5 0.57 84.77

28 583 MASTECTOMY FOR MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 5 0.57 85.34

29 615 ADRENAL & PITUITARY PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 5 0.57 85.91

30 469 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W MCC OR TOTAL ANKLE REPLACEMENT

4 0.45 86.36

31 585 BREAST BIOPSY, LOCAL EXCISION & OTHER BREAST PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 4 0.45 86.82

32 669 TRANSURETHRAL PROCEDURES W CC 4 0.45 87.27

33 746 VAGINA, CERVIX & VULVA PROCEDURES W CC/MCC 4 0.45 87.73

34 129 MAJOR HEAD & NECK PROCEDURES W CC/MCC OR MAJOR DEVICE 3 0.34 88.07

35 130 MAJOR HEAD & NECK PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 3 0.34 88.41



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Mint Hill Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0290 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 270 9.71 9.71

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 224 8.05 17.76

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 190 6.83 24.59

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 107 3.85 28.43

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 85 3.06 31.49

6 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 80 2.88 34.36

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 71 2.55 36.92

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 67 2.41 39.32

9 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 65 2.34 41.66

10 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 55 1.98 43.64

11 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 46 1.65 45.29

12 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 46 1.65 46.94

13 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 43 1.55 48.49

14 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 42 1.51 50.00

15 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 38 1.37 51.37

16 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 34 1.22 52.59

17 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 34 1.22 53.81

18 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 31 1.11 54.92

19 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 29 1.04 55.97

20 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 28 1.01 56.97

21 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 28 1.01 57.98

22 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 27 0.97 58.95

23 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 26 0.93 59.88

24 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 26 0.93 60.82

25 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 25 0.90 61.72

26 638 DIABETES W CC 24 0.86 62.58

27 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 24 0.86 63.44

28 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 22 0.79 64.23

29 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 21 0.75 64.99

30 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 21 0.75 65.74

31 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 21 0.75 66.50

32 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 19 0.68 67.18

33 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 19 0.68 67.86

34 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 18 0.65 68.51

35 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 18 0.65 69.16



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health New Hanover Regional Medical Center

New Hanover County               Wilmington, NC               H0221 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,942 4.80 4.80

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,898 4.69 9.49

3 885 PSYCHOSES 1,501 3.71 13.20

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

1,286 3.18 16.38

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,204 2.98 19.36

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 973 2.41 21.77

7 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 854 2.11 23.88

8 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 615 1.52 25.40

9 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 552 1.36 26.76

10 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 540 1.34 28.10

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 522 1.29 29.39

12 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

517 1.28 30.67

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 433 1.07 31.74

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 416 1.03 32.77

15 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 394 0.97 33.74

16 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 390 0.96 34.70

17 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 388 0.96 35.66

18 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 376 0.93 36.59

19 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 304 0.75 37.35

20 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 300 0.74 38.09

21 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 281 0.69 38.78

22 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 280 0.69 39.47

23 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 279 0.69 40.16

24 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 279 0.69 40.85

25 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 275 0.68 41.53

26 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 272 0.67 42.21

27 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 263 0.65 42.86

28 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 262 0.65 43.50

29 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 258 0.64 44.14

30 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 252 0.62 44.76

31 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 238 0.59 45.35

32 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 237 0.59 45.94

33 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 237 0.59 46.53

34 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 225 0.56 47.08

35 638 DIABETES W CC 220 0.54 47.63



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0010 License Number
Novant Health Charlotte Orthopedic Hospital shares Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center

License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 2,599 8.13 8.13

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 2,505 7.83 15.96

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 2,358 7.37 23.33

4 885 PSYCHOSES 1,644 5.14 28.47

5 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 876 2.74 31.21

6 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 845 2.64 33.85

7 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 564 1.76 35.61

8 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 518 1.62 37.23

9 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 497 1.55 38.79

10 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 485 1.52 40.30

11 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 430 1.34 41.65

12 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 387 1.21 42.86

13 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 323 1.01 43.87

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 278 0.87 44.74

15 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 266 0.83 45.57

16 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 260 0.81 46.38

17 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 243 0.76 47.14

18 790 EXTREME IMMATURITY OR RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEONATE 241 0.75 47.89

19 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 238 0.74 48.64

20 786 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W MCC 223 0.70 49.33

21 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 221 0.69 50.03

22 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 213 0.67 50.69

23 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 209 0.65 51.34

24 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 205 0.64 51.99

25 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 198 0.62 52.60

26 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 193 0.60 53.21

27 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 190 0.59 53.80

28 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 190 0.59 54.40

29 847 CHEMOTHERAPY W/O ACUTE LEUKEMIA AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS W CC 187 0.58 54.98

30 791 PREMATURITY W MAJOR PROBLEMS 186 0.58 55.56

31 638 DIABETES W CC 184 0.58 56.14

32 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 180 0.56 56.70

33 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 167 0.52 57.22

34 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 162 0.51 57.73

35 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 160 0.50 58.23



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Novant Health Rowan Medical Center

Rowan County               Salisbury, NC               H0040 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 1,109 11.03 11.03

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 497 4.94 15.97

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 373 3.71 19.68

4 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 362 3.60 23.28

5 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

288 2.86 26.14

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 286 2.84 28.99

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 205 2.04 31.03

8 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 203 2.02 33.04

9 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 196 1.95 34.99

10 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 154 1.53 36.53

11 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 141 1.40 37.93

12 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 133 1.32 39.25

13 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 128 1.27 40.52

14 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 125 1.24 41.77

15 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 95 0.94 42.71

16 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 94 0.93 43.65

17 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 94 0.93 44.58

18 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 89 0.89 45.47

19 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 87 0.87 46.33

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 79 0.79 47.12

21 638 DIABETES W CC 79 0.79 47.90

22 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 78 0.78 48.68

23 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 78 0.78 49.45

24 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 77 0.77 50.22

25 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 77 0.77 50.98

26 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 76 0.76 51.74

27 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 74 0.74 52.48

28 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 69 0.69 53.16

29 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 68 0.68 53.84

30 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 67 0.67 54.50

31 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 64 0.64 55.14

32 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 61 0.61 55.75

33 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 57 0.57 56.31

34 660 KIDNEY & URETER PROCEDURES FOR NON-NEOPLASM W CC 57 0.57 56.88

35 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 54 0.54 57.42



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
Novant Health Thomasville Medical Center

Davidson County               Thomasville, NC               H0112 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 388 8.96 8.96

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 253 5.84 14.80

3 885 PSYCHOSES 222 5.13 19.93

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 166 3.83 23.76

5 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 143 3.30 27.06

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 139 3.21 30.27

7 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

131 3.02 33.29

8 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 128 2.96 36.25

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 118 2.72 38.97

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 115 2.66 41.63

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 97 2.24 43.87

12 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 88 2.03 45.90

13 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 79 1.82 47.73

14 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 62 1.43 49.16

15 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 57 1.32 50.47

16 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 57 1.32 51.79

17 638 DIABETES W CC 53 1.22 53.01

18 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 53 1.22 54.24

19 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 48 1.11 55.35

20 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 47 1.09 56.43

21 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 42 0.97 57.40

22 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 39 0.90 58.30

23 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 33 0.76 59.06

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 31 0.72 59.78

25 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 31 0.72 60.49

26 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 31 0.72 61.21

27 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 30 0.69 61.90

28 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 30 0.69 62.60

29 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 28 0.65 63.24

30 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 27 0.62 63.87

31 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 27 0.62 64.49

32 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 26 0.60 65.09

33 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 25 0.58 65.67

34 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 25 0.58 66.24

35 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 23 0.53 66.77



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Onslow Memorial Hospital

Onslow County               Jacksonville, NC               H0048 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 601 8.91 8.91

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 549 8.14 17.05

3 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 500 7.41 24.47

4 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 257 3.81 28.28

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 221 3.28 31.55

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 183 2.71 34.27

7 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 169 2.51 36.77

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 138 2.05 38.82

9 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 114 1.69 40.51

10 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

107 1.59 42.10

11 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 99 1.47 43.56

12 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 91 1.35 44.91

13 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 91 1.35 46.26

14 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 84 1.25 47.51

15 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 82 1.22 48.72

16 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 81 1.20 49.93

17 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 78 1.16 51.08

18 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 74 1.10 52.18

19 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 73 1.08 53.26

20 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 70 1.04 54.30

21 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 69 1.02 55.32

22 638 DIABETES W CC 69 1.02 56.35

23 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 64 0.95 57.30

24 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 58 0.86 58.16

25 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 57 0.85 59.00

26 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 54 0.80 59.80

27 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 53 0.79 60.59

28 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 51 0.76 61.34

29 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 50 0.74 62.08

30 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 43 0.64 62.72

31 784 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W CC 42 0.62 63.35

32 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 42 0.62 63.97

33 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 39 0.58 64.55

34 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 38 0.56 65.11

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 38 0.56 65.67



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Pardee UNC Health Care

Henderson County               Hendersonville, NC               H0161 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

761 9.84 9.84

2 885 PSYCHOSES 671 8.68 18.52

3 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 496 6.41 24.93

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 409 5.29 30.22

5 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 222 2.87 33.09

6 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 211 2.73 35.82

7 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 159 2.06 37.88

8 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 127 1.64 39.52

9 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 126 1.63 41.15

10 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 105 1.36 42.51

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 94 1.22 43.72

12 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 93 1.20 44.92

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 92 1.19 46.11

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 71 0.92 47.03

15 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 68 0.88 47.91

16 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 66 0.85 48.77

17 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 66 0.85 49.62

18 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W CC 65 0.84 50.46

19 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 64 0.83 51.29

20 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 63 0.81 52.10

21 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 60 0.78 52.88

22 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W/O CC/MCC 60 0.78 53.65

23 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 57 0.74 54.39

24 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 57 0.74 55.13

25 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 55 0.71 55.84

26 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 53 0.69 56.52

27 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 52 0.67 57.20

28 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 50 0.65 57.84

29 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 50 0.65 58.49

30 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 50 0.65 59.14

31 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 50 0.65 59.78

32 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 47 0.61 60.39

33 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 47 0.61 61.00

34 638 DIABETES W CC 47 0.61 61.61

35 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 46 0.59 62.20



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Pender Memorial Hospital

Pender County               Burgaw, NC               H0115 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 949 AFTERCARE W CC/MCC 37 8.08 8.08

2 560 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W CC 25 5.46 13.54

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 22 4.80 18.34

4 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 18 3.93 22.27

5 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 18 3.93 26.20

6 638 DIABETES W CC 18 3.93 30.13

7 561 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W/O CC/MCC 15 3.28 33.41

8 948 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W/O MCC 15 3.28 36.68

9 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 14 3.06 39.74

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 14 3.06 42.79

11 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 13 2.84 45.63

12 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 13 2.84 48.47

13 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 12 2.62 51.09

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 12 2.62 53.71

15 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 11 2.40 56.11

16 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 11 2.40 58.52

17 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 10 2.18 60.70

18 947 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W MCC 10 2.18 62.88

19 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 8 1.75 64.63

20 559 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W MCC 8 1.75 66.38

21 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 7 1.53 67.90

22 637 DIABETES W MCC 7 1.53 69.43

23 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 6 1.31 70.74

24 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 5 1.09 71.83

25 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 5 1.09 72.93

26 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 5 1.09 74.02

27 950 AFTERCARE W/O CC/MCC 5 1.09 75.11

28 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 4 0.87 75.98

29 293 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W/O CC/MCC 4 0.87 76.86

30 315 OTHER CIRCULATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSES W CC 4 0.87 77.73

31 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 4 0.87 78.60

32 056 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W MCC 3 0.66 79.26

33 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 3 0.66 79.91

34 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 3 0.66 80.57

35 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 3 0.66 81.22



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Person Memorial Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Person County               Roxboro, NC               H0066 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 120 13.10 13.10

2 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 48 5.24 18.34

3 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 36 3.93 22.27

4 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 35 3.82 26.09

5 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 33 3.60 29.69

6 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 28 3.06 32.75

7 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 25 2.73 35.48

8 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 24 2.62 38.10

9 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 24 2.62 40.72

10 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 23 2.51 43.23

11 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 23 2.51 45.74

12 638 DIABETES W CC 21 2.29 48.03

13 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 21 2.29 50.33

14 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 17 1.86 52.18

15 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 16 1.75 53.93

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 16 1.75 55.68

17 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 16 1.75 57.42

18 637 DIABETES W MCC 15 1.64 59.06

19 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 14 1.53 60.59

20 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 13 1.42 62.01

21 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 13 1.42 63.43

22 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 11 1.20 64.63

23 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 11 1.20 65.83

24 684 RENAL FAILURE W/O CC/MCC 11 1.20 67.03

25 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 10 1.09 68.12

26 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 10 1.09 69.21

27 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 10 1.09 70.31

28 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 10 1.09 71.40

29 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 10 1.09 72.49

30 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 9 0.98 73.47

31 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 7 0.76 74.24

32 811 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W MCC 7 0.76 75.00

33 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 7 0.76 75.76

34 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 6 0.66 76.42

35 433 CIRRHOSIS & ALCOHOLIC HEPATITIS W CC 6 0.66 77.07



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Randolph Health

Randolph County               Asheboro, NC               H0013 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 462 10.08 10.08

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 384 8.38 18.46

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 261 5.69 24.15

4 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 194 4.23 28.38

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 189 4.12 32.50

6 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

133 2.90 35.41

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 122 2.66 38.07

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 115 2.51 40.58

9 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 111 2.42 43.00

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 101 2.20 45.20

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 65 1.42 46.62

12 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 59 1.29 47.91

13 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 57 1.24 49.15

14 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 49 1.07 50.22

15 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 48 1.05 51.27

16 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 47 1.03 52.29

17 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 46 1.00 53.29

18 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 43 0.94 54.23

19 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 43 0.94 55.17

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 42 0.92 56.09

21 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 39 0.85 56.94

22 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 36 0.79 57.72

23 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 36 0.79 58.51

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 34 0.74 59.25

25 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 33 0.72 59.97

26 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 33 0.72 60.69

27 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 33 0.72 61.41

28 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 31 0.68 62.09

29 638 DIABETES W CC 30 0.65 62.74

30 312 SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE 28 0.61 63.35

31 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 27 0.59 63.94

32 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 27 0.59 64.53

33 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 26 0.57 65.10

34 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 26 0.57 65.66

35 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 26 0.57 66.23



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Rutherford Regional Health System, Duke LifePoint Healthcare

Rutherford County               Rutherfordton, NC               H0039 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 411 13.27 13.27

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 398 12.85 26.12

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

143 4.62 30.74

4 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 115 3.71 34.45

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 97 3.13 37.58

6 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 95 3.07 40.65

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 57 1.84 42.49

8 638 DIABETES W CC 55 1.78 44.27

9 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 49 1.58 45.85

10 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 47 1.52 47.37

11 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 46 1.49 48.85

12 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 44 1.42 50.27

13 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 40 1.29 51.57

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 39 1.26 52.83

15 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 35 1.13 53.96

16 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 35 1.13 55.09

17 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 34 1.10 56.18

18 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 34 1.10 57.28

19 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 34 1.10 58.38

20 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 33 1.07 59.44

21 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 31 1.00 60.45

22 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 29 0.94 61.38

23 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 29 0.94 62.32

24 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 27 0.87 63.19

25 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 25 0.81 64.00

26 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 24 0.77 64.77

27 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 23 0.74 65.52

28 312 SYNCOPE & COLLAPSE 21 0.68 66.19

29 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 20 0.65 66.84

30 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 19 0.61 67.45

31 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 19 0.61 68.07

32 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 19 0.61 68.68

33 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 19 0.61 69.29

34 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 18 0.58 69.87

35 637 DIABETES W MCC 18 0.58 70.46



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Sampson Regional Medical Center

Sampson County               Clinton, NC               H0067 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 280 8.72 8.72

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 213 6.64 15.36

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 205 6.39 21.74

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 125 3.89 25.64

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 97 3.02 28.66

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 83 2.59 31.25

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 83 2.59 33.83

8 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 63 1.96 35.79

9 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 59 1.84 37.63

10 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 58 1.81 39.44

11 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

57 1.78 41.21

12 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 57 1.78 42.99

13 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 55 1.71 44.70

14 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 54 1.68 46.39

15 638 DIABETES W CC 52 1.62 48.01

16 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 49 1.53 49.53

17 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 49 1.53 51.06

18 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 46 1.43 52.49

19 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 38 1.18 53.68

20 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 37 1.15 54.83

21 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 37 1.15 55.98

22 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 34 1.06 57.04

23 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 33 1.03 58.07

24 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 32 1.00 59.07

25 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 30 0.93 60.00

26 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 30 0.93 60.93

27 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 29 0.90 61.84

28 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 29 0.90 62.74

29 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 24 0.75 63.49

30 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 23 0.72 64.21

31 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 23 0.72 64.92

32 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 23 0.72 65.64

33 637 DIABETES W MCC 22 0.69 66.32

34 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 21 0.65 66.98

35 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 21 0.65 67.63



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Scotland Health Care System

Scotland County               Laurinburg, NC               H0107 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 557 8.57 8.57

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 351 5.40 13.97

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 318 4.89 18.86

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 246 3.78 22.65

5 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

225 3.46 26.11

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 191 2.94 29.05

7 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 176 2.71 31.75

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 141 2.17 33.92

9 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 136 2.09 36.02

10 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 116 1.78 37.80

11 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 116 1.78 39.58

12 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 101 1.55 41.14

13 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 96 1.48 42.62

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 78 1.20 43.82

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 76 1.17 44.98

16 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 68 1.05 46.03

17 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 67 1.03 47.06

18 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 67 1.03 48.09

19 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 62 0.95 49.05

20 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 61 0.94 49.98

21 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 58 0.89 50.88

22 638 DIABETES W CC 57 0.88 51.75

23 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 56 0.86 52.62

24 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 56 0.86 53.48

25 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 55 0.85 54.32

26 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 52 0.80 55.12

27 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 49 0.75 55.88

28 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 46 0.71 56.58

29 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 43 0.66 57.25

30 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 43 0.66 57.91

31 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 42 0.65 58.55

32 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 41 0.63 59.18

33 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 40 0.62 59.80

34 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 40 0.62 60.42

35 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 39 0.60 61.02



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Sentara Albemarle Medical Center

Pasquotank County               Elizabeth City, NC               H0054 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 416 8.72 8.72

2 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 230 4.82 13.54

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 214 4.49 18.03

4 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 206 4.32 22.34

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 132 2.77 25.11

6 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 131 2.75 27.86

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 109 2.28 30.14

8 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 93 1.95 32.09

9 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 84 1.76 33.85

10 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 77 1.61 35.46

11 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 69 1.45 36.91

12 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 66 1.38 38.29

13 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 66 1.38 39.68

14 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 64 1.34 41.02

15 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 62 1.30 42.32

16 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 60 1.26 43.58

17 638 DIABETES W CC 54 1.13 44.71

18 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 53 1.11 45.82

19 286 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W MCC 52 1.09 46.91

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 50 1.05 47.96

21 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 49 1.03 48.98

22 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 49 1.03 50.01

23 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 46 0.96 50.97

24 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 45 0.94 51.92

25 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 43 0.90 52.82

26 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

42 0.88 53.70

27 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 41 0.86 54.56

28 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 40 0.84 55.40

29 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 40 0.84 56.24

30 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 39 0.82 57.05

31 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 39 0.82 57.87

32 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 39 0.82 58.69

33 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 38 0.80 59.48

34 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 33 0.69 60.18

35 637 DIABETES W MCC 31 0.65 60.83



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

St. Luke Hospital

Polk County               Columbus, NC               H0079 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

246 22.99 22.99

2 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 54 5.05 28.04

3 885 PSYCHOSES 43 4.02 32.06

4 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 38 3.55 35.61

5 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 29 2.71 38.32

6 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 28 2.62 40.93

7 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 25 2.34 43.27

8 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 24 2.24 45.51

9 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 23 2.15 47.66

10 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 20 1.87 49.53

11 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 19 1.78 51.31

12 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 18 1.68 52.99

13 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 15 1.40 54.39

14 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 13 1.21 55.61

15 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 13 1.21 56.82

16 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 13 1.21 58.04

17 071 NONSPECIFIC CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS W CC 11 1.03 59.07

18 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 11 1.03 60.09

19 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 11 1.03 61.12

20 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 11 1.03 62.15

21 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 10 0.93 63.08

22 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 9 0.84 63.93

23 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 9 0.84 64.77

24 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 9 0.84 65.61

25 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 8 0.75 66.36

26 563 FX, SPRN, STRN & DISL EXCEPT FEMUR, HIP, PELVIS & THIGH W/O MCC 8 0.75 67.10

27 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 8 0.75 67.85

28 694 URINARY STONES W/O MCC 8 0.75 68.60

29 948 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W/O MCC 8 0.75 69.35

30 070 NONSPECIFIC CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS W MCC 7 0.65 70.00

31 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 7 0.65 70.65

32 179 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W/O CC/MCC 7 0.65 71.31

33 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 7 0.65 71.96

34 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 7 0.65 72.62

35 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 7 0.65 73.27



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Swain Community Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Swain County               Bryson City, NC               H0069 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 948 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W/O MCC 68 22.37 22.37

2 561 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W/O CC/MCC 44 14.47 36.84

3 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 21 6.91 43.75

4 560 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W CC 19 6.25 50.00

5 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 18 5.92 55.92

6 947 SIGNS & SYMPTOMS W MCC 13 4.28 60.20

7 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 10 3.29 63.49

8 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 9 2.96 66.45

9 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 7 2.30 68.75

10 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 7 2.30 71.05

11 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 5 1.64 72.70

12 093 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM W/O CC/MCC 4 1.32 74.01

13 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 4 1.32 75.33

14 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 4 1.32 76.64

15 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 4 1.32 77.96

16 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 4 1.32 79.28

17 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 4 1.32 80.59

18 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 3 0.99 81.58

19 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 3 0.99 82.57

20 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 3 0.99 83.55

21 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 2 0.66 84.21

22 175 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W MCC OR ACUTE COR PULMONALE 2 0.66 84.87

23 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 2 0.66 85.53

24 293 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W/O CC/MCC 2 0.66 86.18

25 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 2 0.66 86.84

26 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 2 0.66 87.50

27 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 2 0.66 88.16

28 541 OSTEOMYELITIS W/O CC/MCC 2 0.66 88.82

29 559 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W MCC 2 0.66 89.47

30 596 MAJOR SKIN DISORDERS W/O MCC 2 0.66 90.13

31 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 2 0.66 90.79

32 700 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W/O CC/MCC 2 0.66 91.45

33 863 POSTOPERATIVE & POST-TRAUMATIC INFECTIONS W/O MCC 2 0.66 92.11

34 880 ACUTE ADJUSTMENT REACTION & PSYCHOSOCIAL DYSFUNCTION 2 0.66 92.76

35 092 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM W CC 1 0.33 93.09



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital

Guilford County               Greensboro, NC               H0159 License Number
The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital shares Wesley Long Hospital License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 3,744 10.57 10.57

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 2,799 7.90 18.47

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 1,294 3.65 22.12

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,260 3.56 25.68

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 1,081 3.05 28.73

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 826 2.33 31.06

7 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 824 2.33 33.39

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 725 2.05 35.43

9 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 508 1.43 36.87

10 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 440 1.24 38.11

11 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 422 1.19 39.30

12 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 407 1.15 40.45

13 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

335 0.95 41.39

14 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 319 0.90 42.29

15 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 315 0.89 43.18

16 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR/POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION W/O CC/MCC 305 0.86 44.04

17 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 302 0.85 44.90

18 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 295 0.83 45.73

19 286 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W MCC 287 0.81 46.54

20 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 281 0.79 47.33

21 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 278 0.78 48.12

22 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 263 0.74 48.86

23 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

253 0.71 49.57

24 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 234 0.66 50.23

25 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 228 0.64 50.88

26 638 DIABETES W CC 227 0.64 51.52

27 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 224 0.63 52.15

28 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 221 0.62 52.77

29 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 214 0.60 53.38

30 945 REHABILITATION W CC/MCC 210 0.59 53.97

31 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 204 0.58 54.55

32 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 196 0.55 55.10

33 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 194 0.55 55.65

34 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 193 0.54 56.19

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 188 0.53 56.72



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

The Outer Banks Hospital

Dare County               Nags Head, NC               H0273 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 241 17.12 17.12

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 169 12.00 29.12

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 95 6.75 35.87

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

64 4.55 40.41

5 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 44 3.13 43.54

6 554 BONE DISEASES & ARTHROPATHIES W/O MCC 41 2.91 46.45

7 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 41 2.91 49.36

8 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 37 2.63 51.99

9 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 30 2.13 54.12

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 29 2.06 56.18

11 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 28 1.99 58.17

12 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 21 1.49 59.66

13 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 21 1.49 61.15

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 19 1.35 62.50

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 19 1.35 63.85

16 998 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS INVALID AS DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS 18 1.28 65.13

17 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 15 1.07 66.19

18 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 14 0.99 67.19

19 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 14 0.99 68.18

20 699 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W CC 14 0.99 69.18

21 536 FRACTURES OF HIP & PELVIS W/O MCC 12 0.85 70.03

22 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 12 0.85 70.88

23 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 11 0.78 71.66

24 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 11 0.78 72.44

25 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 11 0.78 73.22

26 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 10 0.71 73.93

27 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 10 0.71 74.64

28 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 10 0.71 75.36

29 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 10 0.71 76.07

30 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 10 0.71 76.78

31 832 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 10 0.71 77.49

32 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 9 0.64 78.13

33 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 9 0.64 78.76

34 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 9 0.64 79.40

35 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 9 0.64 80.04



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Transylvania Regional Hospital

Transylvania County               Brevard, NC               H0111 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 63 4.67 4.67

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 57 4.23 8.90

3 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 44 3.26 12.17

4 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

41 3.04 15.21

5 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 40 2.97 18.18

6 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 37 2.74 20.92

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 36 2.67 23.59

8 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 33 2.45 26.04

9 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 32 2.37 28.41

10 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 28 2.08 30.49

11 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 27 2.00 32.49

12 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 26 1.93 34.42

13 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 26 1.93 36.35

14 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 25 1.85 38.20

15 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 25 1.85 40.06

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 22 1.63 41.69

17 638 DIABETES W CC 22 1.63 43.32

18 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 19 1.41 44.73

19 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 19 1.41 46.14

20 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 19 1.41 47.55

21 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 17 1.26 48.81

22 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 17 1.26 50.07

23 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 16 1.19 51.26

24 394 OTHER DIGESTIVE SYSTEM DIAGNOSES W CC 14 1.04 52.30

25 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 14 1.04 53.34

26 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 13 0.96 54.30

27 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS W/O MCC 13 0.96 55.27

28 896 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W MCC 13 0.96 56.23

29 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 12 0.89 57.12

30 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 12 0.89 58.01

31 918 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W/O MCC 12 0.89 58.90

32 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 10 0.74 59.64

33 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 10 0.74 60.39

34 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 9 0.67 61.05

35 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 9 0.67 61.72



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Health Care Hillsborough Campus

Orange County               Hillborough, NC               H0157 License Number
UNC Health Care Hillsborough Campus shares UNC Hospitals License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

340 9.88 9.88

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 170 4.94 14.82

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 126 3.66 18.48

4 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 122 3.55 22.03

5 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 93 2.70 24.73

6 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 89 2.59 27.32

7 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 76 2.21 29.53

8 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 76 2.21 31.73

9 638 DIABETES W CC 70 2.03 33.77

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 68 1.98 35.75

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 64 1.86 37.61

12 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 52 1.51 39.12

13 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 51 1.48 40.60

14 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 49 1.42 42.02

15 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 47 1.37 43.39

16 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 46 1.34 44.73

17 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 44 1.28 46.00

18 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 35 1.02 47.02

19 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 34 0.99 48.01

20 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 31 0.90 48.91

21 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 30 0.87 49.78

22 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 29 0.84 50.62

23 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 28 0.81 51.44

24 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 24 0.70 52.14

25 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 24 0.70 52.83

26 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W CC 23 0.67 53.50

27 472 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION W CC 23 0.67 54.17

28 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 23 0.67 54.84

29 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 23 0.67 55.51

30 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 23 0.67 56.18

31 699 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W CC 23 0.67 56.84

32 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 23 0.67 57.51

33 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 21 0.61 58.12

34 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W/O CC/MCC 21 0.61 58.73

35 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 21 0.61 59.34



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Health Southeastern

Robeson County               Lumberton, NC               H0064 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 1,082 8.81 8.81

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 815 6.64 15.44

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 548 4.46 19.91

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 355 2.89 22.80

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 354 2.88 25.68

6 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 343 2.79 28.47

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 256 2.08 30.55

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 219 1.78 32.34

9 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 202 1.64 33.98

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 186 1.51 35.50

11 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 185 1.51 37.00

12 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 174 1.42 38.42

13 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 156 1.27 39.69

14 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 150 1.22 40.91

15 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 147 1.20 42.11

16 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 147 1.20 43.30

17 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 146 1.19 44.49

18 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 145 1.18 45.67

19 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 144 1.17 46.85

20 638 DIABETES W CC 138 1.12 47.97

21 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 134 1.09 49.06

22 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 106 0.86 49.92

23 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 103 0.84 50.76

24 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 101 0.82 51.58

25 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 97 0.79 52.37

26 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 97 0.79 53.16

27 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 96 0.78 53.94

28 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 93 0.76 54.70

29 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 88 0.72 55.42

30 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 87 0.71 56.13

31 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 85 0.69 56.82

32 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 83 0.68 57.49

33 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 83 0.68 58.17

34 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 80 0.65 58.82

35 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 77 0.63 59.45



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Hospitals

Orange County               Chapel Hill, NC               H0157 License Number
UNC Health Care Hillsborough Campus shares UNC Hospitals License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,885 5.26 5.26

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,724 4.81 10.08

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 1,262 3.52 13.60

4 885 PSYCHOSES 795 2.22 15.82

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 643 1.80 17.62

6 935 NON-EXTENSIVE BURNS 630 1.76 19.38

7 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 554 1.55 20.92

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 449 1.25 22.18

9 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 416 1.16 23.34

10 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 396 1.11 24.44

11 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 362 1.01 25.45

12 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 358 1.00 26.45

13 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 356 0.99 27.45

14 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 313 0.87 28.32

15 847 CHEMOTHERAPY W/O ACUTE LEUKEMIA AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS W CC 299 0.83 29.16

16 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 294 0.82 29.98

17 025 CRANIOTOMY & ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W MCC 265 0.74 30.72

18 003 ECMO OR TRACH W MV >96 HRS OR PDX EXC FACE, MOUTH & NECK W MAJ O.R. 264 0.74 31.45

19 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 242 0.68 32.13

20 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 239 0.67 32.80

21 314 OTHER CIRCULATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSES W MCC 219 0.61 33.41

22 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 217 0.61 34.01

23 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 217 0.61 34.62

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 215 0.60 35.22

25 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 215 0.60 35.82

26 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 212 0.59 36.41

27 699 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W CC 208 0.58 36.99

28 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 202 0.56 37.56

29 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 200 0.56 38.12

30 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 193 0.54 38.66

31 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 192 0.54 39.19

32 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 191 0.53 39.72

33 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 176 0.49 40.22

34 786 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W MCC 175 0.49 40.70

35 832 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 171 0.48 41.18



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Lenoir Health Care

Lenoir County               Kinston, NC               H0043 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 368 6.74 6.74

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 318 5.83 12.57

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 292 5.35 17.92

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 239 4.38 22.29

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 134 2.45 24.75

6 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 120 2.20 26.95

7 638 DIABETES W CC 102 1.87 28.81

8 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 99 1.81 30.63

9 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 98 1.80 32.42

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 97 1.78 34.20

11 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 94 1.72 35.92

12 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 89 1.63 37.55

13 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 86 1.58 39.13

14 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 73 1.34 40.47

15 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 71 1.30 41.77

16 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 70 1.28 43.05

17 282 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W/O CC/MCC 68 1.25 44.29

18 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 65 1.19 45.48

19 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 64 1.17 46.66

20 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 59 1.08 47.74

21 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 58 1.06 48.80

22 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 56 1.03 49.83

23 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 56 1.03 50.85

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 55 1.01 51.86

25 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 54 0.99 52.85

26 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 52 0.95 53.80

27 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 49 0.90 54.70

28 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

46 0.84 55.54

29 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 44 0.81 56.35

30 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 44 0.81 57.15

31 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 43 0.79 57.94

32 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 41 0.75 58.69

33 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 41 0.75 59.44

34 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 39 0.71 60.16

35 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 38 0.70 60.85



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC REX Healthcare

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0065 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 3,197 10.15 10.15

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 2,587 8.21 18.37

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

1,655 5.26 23.62

4 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 948 3.01 26.63

5 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 883 2.80 29.44

6 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 849 2.70 32.13

7 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 591 1.88 34.01

8 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 493 1.57 35.57

9 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 434 1.38 36.95

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 431 1.37 38.32

11 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 384 1.22 39.54

12 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 370 1.17 40.72

13 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

355 1.13 41.84

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 313 0.99 42.84

15 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 292 0.93 43.76

16 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 280 0.89 44.65

17 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 240 0.76 45.41

18 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 235 0.75 46.16

19 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 233 0.74 46.90

20 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 223 0.71 47.61

21 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 216 0.69 48.29

22 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 210 0.67 48.96

23 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 207 0.66 49.62

24 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 205 0.65 50.27

25 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 204 0.65 50.92

26 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 201 0.64 51.56

27 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 177 0.56 52.12

28 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 172 0.55 52.66

29 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 170 0.54 53.20

30 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 168 0.53 53.74

31 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 168 0.53 54.27

32 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 165 0.52 54.79

33 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 162 0.51 55.31

34 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 160 0.51 55.82

35 329 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W MCC 157 0.50 56.32



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

UNC Rockingham Health Care

Rockingham County               Eden, NC               H0072 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 314 10.52 10.52

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 192 6.43 16.95

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 104 3.48 20.44

4 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 98 3.28 23.72

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 94 3.15 26.87

6 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 86 2.88 29.75

7 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 76 2.55 32.29

8 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 70 2.35 34.64

9 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 59 1.98 36.62

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 57 1.91 38.53

11 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 57 1.91 40.44

12 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 55 1.84 42.28

13 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 50 1.68 43.95

14 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 49 1.64 45.59

15 638 DIABETES W CC 48 1.61 47.20

16 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 48 1.61 48.81

17 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 41 1.37 50.18

18 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 39 1.31 51.49

19 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 38 1.27 52.76

20 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 37 1.24 54.00

21 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 35 1.17 55.18

22 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 33 1.11 56.28

23 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 31 1.04 57.32

24 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 29 0.97 58.29

25 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 28 0.94 59.23

26 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL W/O MCC 26 0.87 60.10

27 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 26 0.87 60.97

28 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 25 0.84 61.81

29 390 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W/O CC/MCC 24 0.80 62.61

30 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 23 0.77 63.38

31 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 22 0.74 64.12

32 743 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 22 0.74 64.86

33 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 21 0.70 65.56

34 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 21 0.70 66.26

35 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 20 0.67 66.93



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Beaufort Hospital

Beaufort County               Washington, NC               H0188 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 266 8.26 8.26

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 198 6.15 14.41

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 160 4.97 19.37

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 109 3.38 22.76

5 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 101 3.14 25.89

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 77 2.39 28.28

7 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 60 1.86 30.15

8 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 58 1.80 31.95

9 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 54 1.68 33.62

10 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 54 1.68 35.30

11 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 48 1.49 36.79

12 638 DIABETES W CC 46 1.43 38.22

13 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 45 1.40 39.62

14 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

44 1.37 40.98

15 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 42 1.30 42.29

16 998 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS INVALID AS DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS 41 1.27 43.56

17 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 40 1.24 44.80

18 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 39 1.21 46.01

19 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 39 1.21 47.22

20 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 37 1.15 48.37

21 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 36 1.12 49.49

22 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 36 1.12 50.61

23 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 35 1.09 51.69

24 554 BONE DISEASES & ARTHROPATHIES W/O MCC 35 1.09 52.78

25 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 34 1.06 53.83

26 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 33 1.02 54.86

27 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 31 0.96 55.82

28 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 29 0.90 56.72

29 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 27 0.84 57.56

30 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 25 0.78 58.34

31 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 25 0.78 59.11

32 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 24 0.75 59.86

33 536 FRACTURES OF HIP & PELVIS W/O MCC 24 0.75 60.60

34 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 24 0.75 61.35

35 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 22 0.68 62.03



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Bertie Hospital

Bertie County               Windsor, NC               H0268 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 30 8.36 8.36

2 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 28 7.80 16.16

3 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 23 6.41 22.56

4 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 18 5.01 27.58

5 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 14 3.90 31.48

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 14 3.90 35.38

7 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 14 3.90 39.28

8 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 13 3.62 42.90

9 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 13 3.62 46.52

10 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 12 3.34 49.86

11 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 10 2.79 52.65

12 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 10 2.79 55.43

13 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 9 2.51 57.94

14 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 8 2.23 60.17

15 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 6 1.67 61.84

16 638 DIABETES W CC 6 1.67 63.51

17 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 6 1.67 65.18

18 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 5 1.39 66.57

19 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 5 1.39 67.97

20 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 5 1.39 69.36

21 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 4 1.11 70.47

22 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 4 1.11 71.59

23 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 4 1.11 72.70

24 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 4 1.11 73.82

25 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 4 1.11 74.93

26 558 TENDONITIS, MYOSITIS & BURSITIS W/O MCC 4 1.11 76.04

27 811 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W MCC 4 1.11 77.16

28 069 TRANSIENT ISCHEMIA W/O THROMBOLYTIC 3 0.84 77.99

29 149 DYSEQUILIBRIUM 3 0.84 78.83

30 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 3 0.84 79.67

31 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W/O CC/MCC 3 0.84 80.50

32 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 3 0.84 81.34

33 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 3 0.84 82.17

34 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 3 0.84 83.01

35 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 3 0.84 83.84



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Chowan Hospital

Chowan County               Edenton, NC               H0063 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 274 15.14 15.14

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 141 7.79 22.93

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 86 4.75 27.68

4 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 55 3.04 30.72

5 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 55 3.04 33.76

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 54 2.98 36.74

7 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 51 2.82 39.56

8 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

48 2.65 42.21

9 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 46 2.54 44.75

10 998 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS INVALID AS DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS 39 2.15 46.91

11 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 31 1.71 48.62

12 638 DIABETES W CC 29 1.60 50.22

13 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 27 1.49 51.71

14 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 26 1.44 53.15

15 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 25 1.38 54.53

16 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 24 1.33 55.86

17 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 22 1.22 57.07

18 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 22 1.22 58.29

19 554 BONE DISEASES & ARTHROPATHIES W/O MCC 21 1.16 59.45

20 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W CC 20 1.10 60.55

21 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 19 1.05 61.60

22 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 18 0.99 62.60

23 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 16 0.88 63.48

24 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 16 0.88 64.36

25 743 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 14 0.77 65.14

26 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 13 0.72 65.86

27 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 13 0.72 66.57

28 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 13 0.72 67.29

29 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 13 0.72 68.01

30 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 13 0.72 68.73

31 832 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 13 0.72 69.45

32 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 12 0.66 70.11

33 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 11 0.61 70.72

34 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 11 0.61 71.33

35 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 10 0.55 71.88



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Duplin Hospital

Duplin County               Kenansville, NC               H0166 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 760 20.61 20.61

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 316 8.57 29.18

3 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 297 8.06 37.24

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 191 5.18 42.42

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 146 3.96 46.38

6 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 89 2.41 48.79

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 86 2.33 51.13

8 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 76 2.06 53.19

9 998 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS INVALID AS DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS 55 1.49 54.68

10 638 DIABETES W CC 52 1.41 56.09

11 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 51 1.38 57.47

12 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 48 1.30 58.77

13 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 48 1.30 60.08

14 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 46 1.25 61.32

15 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 43 1.17 62.49

16 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 36 0.98 63.47

17 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 34 0.92 64.39

18 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 34 0.92 65.31

19 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 33 0.90 66.21

20 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 30 0.81 67.02

21 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 28 0.76 67.78

22 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 28 0.76 68.54

23 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 28 0.76 69.30

24 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 28 0.76 70.06

25 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W/O CC/MCC 27 0.73 70.79

26 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 26 0.71 71.49

27 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 24 0.65 72.15

28 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 23 0.62 72.77

29 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 22 0.60 73.37

30 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 22 0.60 73.96

31 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 22 0.60 74.56

32 832 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 22 0.60 75.16

33 343 APPENDECTOMY W/O COMPLICATED PRINCIPAL DIAG W/O CC/MCC 18 0.49 75.64

34 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 18 0.49 76.13

35 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 17 0.46 76.59



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Edgecombe Hospital

Edgecombe County               Tarboro, NC               H0258 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 288 8.45 8.45

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 262 7.68 16.13

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 188 5.51 21.64

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 173 5.07 26.72

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 104 3.05 29.77

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 91 2.67 32.43

7 638 DIABETES W CC 68 1.99 34.43

8 998 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS INVALID AS DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS 65 1.91 36.33

9 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 64 1.88 38.21

10 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 59 1.73 39.94

11 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 51 1.50 41.44

12 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 51 1.50 42.93

13 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 50 1.47 44.40

14 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 49 1.44 45.84

15 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 42 1.23 47.07

16 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 42 1.23 48.30

17 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 40 1.17 49.47

18 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 38 1.11 50.59

19 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 37 1.09 51.67

20 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 37 1.09 52.76

21 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 37 1.09 53.84

22 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 30 0.88 54.72

23 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 29 0.85 55.57

24 637 DIABETES W MCC 29 0.85 56.42

25 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 29 0.85 57.27

26 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 28 0.82 58.09

27 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

28 0.82 58.91

28 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 28 0.82 59.74

29 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 26 0.76 60.50

30 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 26 0.76 61.26

31 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 25 0.73 61.99

32 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 25 0.73 62.73

33 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 24 0.70 63.43

34 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 24 0.70 64.13

35 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 23 0.67 64.81



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Medical Center

Pitt County               Greenville, NC               H0104 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 2,023 4.61 4.61

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,546 3.52 8.13

3 885 PSYCHOSES 1,303 2.97 11.10

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 1,242 2.83 13.93

5 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,155 2.63 16.56

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 972 2.21 18.78

7 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 542 1.23 20.01

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 540 1.23 21.24

9 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

470 1.07 22.31

10 998 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS INVALID AS DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS 457 1.04 23.36

11 638 DIABETES W CC 438 1.00 24.35

12 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 432 0.98 25.34

13 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 426 0.97 26.31

14 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 399 0.91 27.22

15 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 397 0.90 28.12

16 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 395 0.90 29.02

17 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 390 0.89 29.91

18 832 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 390 0.89 30.80

19 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 389 0.89 31.69

20 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 385 0.88 32.56

21 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 372 0.85 33.41

22 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 364 0.83 34.24

23 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 350 0.80 35.04

24 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 319 0.73 35.76

25 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 299 0.68 36.45

26 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS W/O MCC 295 0.67 37.12

27 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 293 0.67 37.79

28 949 AFTERCARE W CC/MCC 287 0.65 38.44

29 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 281 0.64 39.08

30 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 251 0.57 39.65

31 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 241 0.55 40.20

32 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 241 0.55 40.75

33 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 235 0.54 41.29

34 554 BONE DISEASES & ARTHROPATHIES W/O MCC 234 0.53 41.82

35 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 232 0.53 42.35



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant North Hospital

Halifax County               Roanoke Rapids, NC               H0230 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 546 10.27 10.27

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 368 6.92 17.18

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 289 5.43 22.62

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 271 5.09 27.71

5 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 248 4.66 32.37

6 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

224 4.21 36.59

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 132 2.48 39.07

8 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 102 1.92 40.99

9 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 101 1.90 42.88

10 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 86 1.62 44.50

11 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 80 1.50 46.00

12 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 75 1.41 47.41

13 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 73 1.37 48.79

14 070 NONSPECIFIC CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS W MCC 69 1.30 50.08

15 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 68 1.28 51.36

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 66 1.24 52.60

17 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 64 1.20 53.81

18 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 60 1.13 54.94

19 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 60 1.13 56.06

20 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 58 1.09 57.15

21 638 DIABETES W CC 54 1.02 58.17

22 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 52 0.98 59.15

23 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 47 0.88 60.03

24 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 45 0.85 60.88

25 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 45 0.85 61.72

26 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 38 0.71 62.44

27 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 38 0.71 63.15

28 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 38 0.71 63.87

29 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 37 0.70 64.56

30 637 DIABETES W MCC 34 0.64 65.20

31 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 34 0.64 65.84

32 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 33 0.62 66.46

33 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 31 0.58 67.04

34 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 31 0.58 67.63

35 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 30 0.56 68.19



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Vidant Roanoke-Chowan Hospital

Hertford County               Ahoskie, NC               H0001 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 981 22.78 22.78

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 332 7.71 30.49

3 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 222 5.15 35.64

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 177 4.11 39.75

5 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 123 2.86 42.61

6 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 116 2.69 45.30

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 114 2.65 47.95

8 638 DIABETES W CC 89 2.07 50.01

9 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 58 1.35 51.36

10 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 54 1.25 52.61

11 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 49 1.14 53.75

12 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 49 1.14 54.89

13 998 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS INVALID AS DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS 40 0.93 55.82

14 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 39 0.91 56.72

15 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 38 0.88 57.60

16 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 37 0.86 58.46

17 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 33 0.77 59.23

18 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 32 0.74 59.97

19 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 32 0.74 60.72

20 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 32 0.74 61.46

21 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 32 0.74 62.20

22 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 31 0.72 62.92

23 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 31 0.72 63.64

24 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

29 0.67 64.31

25 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 29 0.67 64.99

26 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 28 0.65 65.64

27 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 27 0.63 66.26

28 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 26 0.60 66.87

29 637 DIABETES W MCC 26 0.60 67.47

30 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 25 0.58 68.05

31 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 25 0.58 68.63

32 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 24 0.56 69.19

33 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 24 0.56 69.75

34 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 23 0.53 70.28

35 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 23 0.53 70.81



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wake Forest Baptist Health - Wilkes Medical Center

Wilkes County               North Wilkesboro, NC               H0153 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 198 6.40 6.40

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 161 5.21 11.61

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 154 4.98 16.59

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 101 3.27 19.85

5 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 96 3.10 22.96

6 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

76 2.46 25.41

7 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 73 2.36 27.77

8 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 61 1.97 29.74

9 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 61 1.97 31.72

10 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 60 1.94 33.66

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 55 1.78 35.43

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 54 1.75 37.18

13 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 47 1.52 38.70

14 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 46 1.49 40.19

15 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 45 1.45 41.64

16 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 41 1.33 42.97

17 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 40 1.29 44.26

18 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 37 1.20 45.46

19 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 35 1.13 46.59

20 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 32 1.03 47.62

21 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 31 1.00 48.63

22 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 29 0.94 49.56

23 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 29 0.94 50.50

24 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 29 0.94 51.44

25 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 28 0.91 52.34

26 789 NEONATES, DIED OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ACUTE CARE FACILITY 28 0.91 53.25

27 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 27 0.87 54.12

28 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 27 0.87 55.00

29 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 26 0.84 55.84

30 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 26 0.84 56.68

31 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W CC 25 0.81 57.48

32 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 25 0.81 58.29

33 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 23 0.74 59.04

34 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 22 0.71 59.75

35 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 22 0.71 60.46



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wake Forest Baptist Medical Center

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               H0011 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 1,214 2.90 2.90

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 1,180 2.82 5.72

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,115 2.67 8.39

4 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,002 2.40 10.79

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 917 2.19 12.98

6 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 699 1.67 14.65

7 101 SEIZURES W/O MCC 446 1.07 15.72

8 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 409 0.98 16.70

9 847 CHEMOTHERAPY W/O ACUTE LEUKEMIA AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS W CC 373 0.89 17.59

10 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 369 0.88 18.47

11 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 367 0.88 19.35

12 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 367 0.88 20.23

13 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 362 0.87 21.09

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 346 0.83 21.92

15 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 342 0.82 22.74

16 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 328 0.78 23.52

17 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 292 0.70 24.22

18 790 EXTREME IMMATURITY OR RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEONATE 283 0.68 24.90

19 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

276 0.66 25.56

20 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 273 0.65 26.21

21 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 268 0.64 26.85

22 025 CRANIOTOMY & ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES W MCC 256 0.61 27.46

23 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 254 0.61 28.07

24 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 253 0.60 28.67

25 638 DIABETES W CC 251 0.60 29.27

26 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 250 0.60 29.87

27 699 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W CC 250 0.60 30.47

28 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 244 0.58 31.05

29 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 237 0.57 31.62

30 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 235 0.56 32.18

31 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 233 0.56 32.74

32 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 230 0.55 33.29

33 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 229 0.55 33.84

34 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 227 0.54 34.38

35 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 226 0.54 34.92



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed Cary Hospital

Wake County               Cary, NC               H0276 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,682 11.58 11.58

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 1,543 10.62 22.19

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 803 5.53 27.72

4 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 475 3.27 30.99

5 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 424 2.92 33.91

6 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 421 2.90 36.80

7 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 258 1.78 38.58

8 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 258 1.78 40.36

9 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

223 1.53 41.89

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 212 1.46 43.35

11 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 193 1.33 44.68

12 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 170 1.17 45.85

13 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 152 1.05 46.89

14 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 136 0.94 47.83

15 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 134 0.92 48.75

16 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 133 0.92 49.67

17 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 123 0.85 50.51

18 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 122 0.84 51.35

19 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 121 0.83 52.18

20 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 120 0.83 53.01

21 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 115 0.79 53.80

22 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 114 0.78 54.59

23 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 108 0.74 55.33

24 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 102 0.70 56.03

25 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 99 0.68 56.71

26 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 98 0.67 57.39

27 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 98 0.67 58.06

28 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 98 0.67 58.74

29 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 92 0.63 59.37

30 638 DIABETES W CC 91 0.63 60.00

31 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 91 0.63 60.62

32 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 87 0.60 61.22

33 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 85 0.58 61.81

34 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 81 0.56 62.36

35 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 80 0.55 62.91



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed North Hospital

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0199 License Number
WakeMed North Hospital shares WakeMed Raleigh Campus License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 842 19.41 19.41

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 695 16.02 35.44

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 564 13.00 48.44

4 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 256 5.90 54.35

5 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 166 3.83 58.17

6 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 142 3.27 61.45

7 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 95 2.19 63.64

8 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 81 1.87 65.51

9 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 68 1.57 67.07

10 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 63 1.45 68.53

11 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 59 1.36 69.89

12 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 44 1.01 70.90

13 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 44 1.01 71.92

14 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY W O.R. PROC EXCEPT STERIL &/OR D&C 44 1.01 72.93

15 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 41 0.95 73.88

16 785 CESAREAN SECTION W STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 39 0.90 74.78

17 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 39 0.90 75.67

18 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W MCC 37 0.85 76.53

19 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 35 0.81 77.33

20 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

33 0.76 78.10

21 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 33 0.76 78.86

22 776 POSTPARTUM & POST ABORTION DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE 30 0.69 79.55

23 638 DIABETES W CC 28 0.65 80.19

24 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 27 0.62 80.82

25 791 PREMATURITY W MAJOR PROBLEMS 27 0.62 81.44

26 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W/O CC/MCC 24 0.55 81.99

27 786 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W MCC 21 0.48 82.48

28 790 EXTREME IMMATURITY OR RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEONATE 21 0.48 82.96

29 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM W/O MCC 20 0.46 83.42

30 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 20 0.46 83.88

31 743 UTERINE & ADNEXA PROC FOR NON-MALIGNANCY W/O CC/MCC 20 0.46 84.34

32 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES W/O O.R. PROCEDURE W/O CC/MCC 19 0.44 84.78

33 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 18 0.42 85.20

34 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 16 0.37 85.57

35 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 16 0.37 85.93



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

WakeMed Raleigh Campus

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               H0199 License Number
WakeMed North Hospital shares WakeMed Raleigh Campus License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 2,494 7.41 7.41

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 2,286 6.79 14.20

3 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 1,395 4.14 18.35

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 713 2.12 20.47

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 675 2.01 22.47

6 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 549 1.63 24.10

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 539 1.60 25.70

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 473 1.41 27.11

9 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS W/O MCC 437 1.30 28.41

10 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 406 1.21 29.61

11 203 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W/O CC/MCC 328 0.97 30.59

12 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 318 0.94 31.53

13 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 315 0.94 32.47

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 312 0.93 33.40

15 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 311 0.92 34.32

16 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 284 0.84 35.16

17 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 282 0.84 36.00

18 638 DIABETES W CC 280 0.83 36.83

19 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 278 0.83 37.66

20 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 268 0.80 38.46

21 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 263 0.78 39.24

22 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 247 0.73 39.97

23 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 238 0.71 40.68

24 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 218 0.65 41.33

25 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 215 0.64 41.97

26 560 AFTERCARE, MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM & CONNECTIVE TISSUE W CC 212 0.63 42.60

27 202 BRONCHITIS & ASTHMA W CC/MCC 206 0.61 43.21

28 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 204 0.61 43.81

29 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W MCC
OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

202 0.60 44.41

30 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 199 0.59 45.01

31 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 193 0.57 45.58

32 494 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W/O CC/MCC 183 0.54 46.12

33 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 182 0.54 46.66

34 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 180 0.53 47.20

35 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 177 0.53 47.72



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Watauga Medical Center

Watauga County               Boone, NC               H0077 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 330 7.76 7.76

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 273 6.42 14.18

3 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

196 4.61 18.80

4 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 182 4.28 23.08

5 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 136 3.20 26.28

6 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 107 2.52 28.79

7 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 90 2.12 30.91

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 86 2.02 32.93

9 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 66 1.55 34.49

10 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 59 1.39 35.87

11 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 58 1.36 37.24

12 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 58 1.36 38.60

13 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 57 1.34 39.94

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 56 1.32 41.26

15 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 48 1.13 42.39

16 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 48 1.13 43.52

17 787 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W CC 44 1.04 44.55

18 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 39 0.92 45.47

19 793 FULL TERM NEONATE W MAJOR PROBLEMS 34 0.80 46.27

20 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 33 0.78 47.05

21 494 LOWER EXTREM & HUMER PROC EXCEPT HIP, FOOT, FEMUR W/O CC/MCC 32 0.75 47.80

22 638 DIABETES W CC 30 0.71 48.51

23 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 30 0.71 49.21

24 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 30 0.71 49.92

25 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 29 0.68 50.60

26 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 28 0.66 51.26

27 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 28 0.66 51.92

28 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 28 0.66 52.58

29 482 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W/O CC/MCC 27 0.64 53.21

30 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 27 0.64 53.85

31 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 26 0.61 54.46

32 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 26 0.61 55.07

33 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 24 0.56 55.63

34 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W/O CC/MCC 24 0.56 56.20

35 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 24 0.56 56.76



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wayne UNC Health Care

Wayne County               Goldsboro, NC               H0257 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 939 9.44 9.44

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 698 7.02 16.45

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 576 5.79 22.24

4 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 302 3.04 25.28

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 243 2.44 27.72

6 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 222 2.23 29.95

7 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 178 1.79 31.74

8 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 170 1.71 33.45

9 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 156 1.57 35.02

10 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 156 1.57 36.58

11 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

136 1.37 37.95

12 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 134 1.35 39.30

13 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 130 1.31 40.60

14 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 130 1.31 41.91

15 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 118 1.19 43.10

16 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 110 1.11 44.20

17 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, W CARD CATH W/O MCC 100 1.01 45.21

18 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 96 0.96 46.17

19 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 88 0.88 47.06

20 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 87 0.87 47.93

21 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 86 0.86 48.79

22 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W CC 85 0.85 49.65

23 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 83 0.83 50.48

24 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 82 0.82 51.31

25 207 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT >96 HOURS 81 0.81 52.12

26 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 81 0.81 52.93

27 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W CC 79 0.79 53.73

28 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 79 0.79 54.52

29 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 78 0.78 55.31

30 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 78 0.78 56.09

31 638 DIABETES W CC 74 0.74 56.83

32 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 72 0.72 57.56

33 870 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W MV >96 HOURS 68 0.68 58.24

34 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 63 0.63 58.87

35 247 PERC CARDIOVASC PROC W DRUG-ELUTING STENT W/O MCC 62 0.62 59.50



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wesley Long Hospital

Guilford County               Greensboro, NC               H0159 License Number
The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital shares Wesley Long Hospital License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

1,035 12.62 12.62

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 580 7.07 19.70

3 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 356 4.34 24.04

4 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 224 2.73 26.77

5 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 203 2.48 29.24

6 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 186 2.27 31.51

7 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 176 2.15 33.66

8 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 168 2.05 35.71

9 483 MAJOR JOINT/LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURE OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 145 1.77 37.48

10 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 138 1.68 39.16

11 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY W/O CC/MCC 137 1.67 40.83

12 330 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W CC 119 1.45 42.28

13 638 DIABETES W CC 116 1.41 43.70

14 641 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W/O MCC 108 1.32 45.01

15 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 99 1.21 46.22

16 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 94 1.15 47.37

17 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 90 1.10 48.46

18 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 79 0.96 49.43

19 389 G.I. OBSTRUCTION W CC 75 0.91 50.34

20 853 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W MCC 75 0.91 51.26

21 854 INFECTIOUS & PARASITIC DISEASES W O.R. PROCEDURE W CC 75 0.91 52.17

22 331 MAJOR SMALL & LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES W/O CC/MCC 73 0.89 53.06

23 481 HIP & FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT W CC 73 0.89 53.95

24 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 69 0.84 54.79

25 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 67 0.82 55.61

26 640 MISC DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS/ELECTROLYTES W MCC 65 0.79 56.40

27 377 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W MCC 62 0.76 57.16

28 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY W CC 62 0.76 57.91

29 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 61 0.74 58.66

30 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W CC 60 0.73 59.39

31 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT W/O CC/MCC 58 0.71 60.10

32 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 56 0.68 60.78

33 897 ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE W/O REHABILITATION THERAPY W/O MCC 56 0.68 61.46

34 811 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W MCC 53 0.65 62.11

35 917 POISONING & TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS W MCC 53 0.65 62.76



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2020
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020

Wilson Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

Wilson County               Wilson, NC               H0210 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Patients %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 621 8.64 8.64

2 885 PSYCHOSES 458 6.37 15.01

3 291 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W MCC 448 6.23 21.24

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W/O CC/MCC 420 5.84 27.08

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W MCC 386 5.37 32.45

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS & INFLAMMATIONS W MCC 248 3.45 35.90

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W MCC 180 2.50 38.41

8 189 PULMONARY EDEMA & RESPIRATORY FAILURE 122 1.70 40.10

9 638 DIABETES W CC 112 1.56 41.66

10 788 CESAREAN SECTION W/O STERILIZATION W/O CC/MCC 111 1.54 43.20

11 683 RENAL FAILURE W CC 107 1.49 44.69

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS W/O MV >96 HOURS W/O MCC 103 1.43 46.13

13 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS W VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 92 1.28 47.41

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W CC OR TPA IN 24 HRS 86 1.20 48.60

15 682 RENAL FAILURE W MCC 83 1.15 49.76

16 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENT & MISC DIGEST DISORDERS W/O MCC 82 1.14 50.90

17 292 HEART FAILURE & SHOCK W CC 77 1.07 51.97

18 794 NEONATE W OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 73 1.02 52.98

19 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA & CONDUCTION DISORDERS W MCC 69 0.96 53.94

20 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA & PLEURISY W CC 67 0.93 54.88

21 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS W/O MCC 64 0.89 55.77

22 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY W/O MCC

62 0.86 56.63

23 603 CELLULITIS W/O MCC 61 0.85 57.48

24 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE W MCC 59 0.82 58.30

25 378 G.I. HEMORRHAGE W CC 59 0.82 59.12

26 698 OTHER KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES W MCC 59 0.82 59.94

27 689 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W MCC 58 0.81 60.75

28 305 HYPERTENSION W/O MCC 57 0.79 61.54

29 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY W/O STERILIZATION/D&C W CC 57 0.79 62.33

30 792 PREMATURITY W/O MAJOR PROBLEMS 55 0.77 63.10

31 639 DIABETES W/O CC/MCC 53 0.74 63.83

32 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION W MCC 52 0.72 64.56

33 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE W MCC 52 0.72 65.28

34 637 DIABETES W MCC 51 0.71 65.99

35 690 KIDNEY & URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS W/O MCC 51 0.71 66.70


	All Hospitals
	AdventHealth Hendersonville
	Alamance Regional Medical Center
	Alleghany Memorial Hospital
	Angel Medical Center
	Annie Penn Hospital
	Ashe Memorial Hospital, Inc.
	Atrium Health Anson
	Atrium Health Cabarrus
	Atrium Health Cleveland
	Atrium Health Kings Mountain
	Atrium Health Lincoln
	Atrium Health Mercy
	Atrium Health Pineville
	Atrium Health Stanly
	Atrium Health Union
	Atrium Health University City
	Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Davie Medical Center
	Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist High Point Medical Center
	Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Lexington Medical Center
	Betsy Johnson Hospital
	Blue Ridge Regional Hospital
	Caldwell UNC Health Care
	Cape Fear Valley Bladen Healthcare
	Cape Fear Valley Hoke Hospital
	Cape Fear Valley Medical Center
	CaroMont Health
	CarolinaEast Health System
	Carolinas HealthCare System Blue Ridge
	Carolinas Medical Center
	Carteret Health Care
	Catawba Valley Medical Center
	Central Carolina Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Central Harnett Hospital
	Charles A. Cannon Jr. Memorial Hospital
	Chatham Hospital UNC Health Care
	Davis Regional Medical Center
	Dosher Memorial Hospital
	Duke Raleigh Hospital
	Duke Regional Hospital
	Duke University Hospital
	Erlanger Western Carolina Hospital
	FirstHealth Montgomery Memorial Hospital
	FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital
	FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital - Hoke
	FirstHealth Moore Regional Hospital - Richmond
	Frye Regional Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Granville Health System
	Harris Regional Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Haywood Regional Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Highlands-Cashiers Hospital
	Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital
	Iredell Health System
	Johnston Health Clayton
	Johnston UNC Healthcare
	Lake Norman Regional Medical Center
	LifeBrite Community Hospital of Stokes
	Maria Parham Health, Duke LifePoint Health
	Martin General Hospital
	Mission Hospital
	Mission Hospital McDowell
	Nash UNC Health Care
	North Carolina Specialty Hospital
	Northern Regional Hospital
	Novant Health Brunswick Medical Center
	Novant Health Charlotte Orthopedic Hospital
	Novant Health Clemmons Medical Center
	Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center
	Novant Health Huntersville Medical Center
	Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center
	Novant Health Matthews Medical Center
	Novant Health Medical Park Hospital
	Novant Health Mint Hill Medical Center
	Novant Health New Hanover Regional Medical Center
	Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center
	Novant Health Rowan Medical Center
	Novant Health Thomasville Medical Center
	Onslow Memorial Hospital
	Pardee UNC Health Care
	Pender Memorial Hospital
	Person Memorial Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	Randolph Health
	Rutherford Regional Health System, Duke LifePoint Healthcare
	Sampson Regional Medical Center
	Scotland Health Care System
	Sentara Albemarle Medical Center
	St. Luke Hospital
	Swain Community Hospital, A Duke LifePoint Hospital
	The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital
	The Outer Banks Hospital
	Transylvania Regional Hospital
	UNC Health Care Hillsborough Campus
	UNC Health Southeastern
	UNC Hospitals
	UNC Lenoir Health Care
	UNC REX Healthcare
	UNC Rockingham Health Care
	Vidant Beaufort Hospital
	Vidant Bertie Hospital
	Vidant Chowan Hospital
	Vidant Duplin Hospital
	Vidant Edgecombe Hospital
	Vidant Medical Center
	Vidant North Hospital
	Vidant Roanoke-Chowan Hospital
	Wake Forest Baptist Health - Wilkes Medical Center
	Wake Forest Baptist Medical Center
	WakeMed Cary Hospital
	WakeMed North Hospital
	WakeMed Raleigh Campus
	Watauga Medical Center
	Wayne UNC Health Care
	Wesley Long Hospital
	Wilson Medical Center, A Duke LifePoint Hospital

